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HEADQUARTERS 28TH I#FAWIRY DIVISION
APO 28, U, 5. Army.

1 February 1945 C

201~Slovik, Eddie D,
r

SUBJECT: Exocution by Shooting,

TO ¢ Commending Genoral, European Theater of Opera tions, United States
- Army, APO 8€7, U. 8. trwy  (Thru Channoln)

Transmitted herewith ie the Report of the officer who directed the act
"of execution of Private Eddie D. Slovik, 36896415, formerly Compeny G, 109th
L]

Infantry, with Rebort of Proceedings at the Place of Exscution atteched in-

triplicate, One copy of each is enclosed for intervening headquarters.

For the Cormanding General:

o L. GIBNEY
Colonel, GSC

" Chief of Staff

2 Incls:
Incl l-Rpt Div PM (trip) ¢
Incl 2-Rpt of Recorder (quint) ¢

" 201-Slovik, Eddie D. 1st Ind. NLL/oek
HQ XAl CORPS, APO 101, U S Arny, 5 February 1945. €~ .

| TO: Commanding General, European Theater of Operations, United Sﬁates
Army, APO 887, U.S.iArmy S
THRU: Commanding General, Seventa Army, 4720 758, U.S.Army.
. s

L. 8. STLBERNAGL)H

AGD
. 2 Incls: Asst 4G
Incl 1-Rot Div PM (dup) (1 copy w/d) :
Incl 2-Rpt of Recorder (fuad) {1 cop#w/d) ;
Shva: i

y . g - e O y -

It I8 INTERESTING TO NQTE THAT AFTER PRIVATE SLOVIK‘S"
EXECUTION THE ARMY STARTS GOING THROUGH.CHANNELS.

& -

PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION ALL COMMUNICATIONS’HERE R ¢

fw

b o



o5 T, B e o/t
&k C GE AR 1 ‘_{_‘,;_,;:
| T Pe/1 201 11q 28th Inf Div 1 peb L5 Exccution by SHoGUIRg:
% L]
¢ AG 201~glovik, Eddie D. (Enl) JA 2nd Ind, : PG/ wm
! (1 Feb U5)
& HQ SEVENTH ATMY, APO 758, U. S ARMY, 8 February 1945,
% | To: Comnanding General, European Theater of Operations, APO" 887, U.S. Army.
| : c/ 5
£ . ¢
{ 2 Incls:
: ¢ :
\
\
b e . AG 201 Slovik, Eddie D. (Dec)MPEB 3rd Ind.

Hq, Buropean Theater of Operations, APO 887. 15 Fébruary 1945.

To: Assistant Judge Advocate Ceneral, Branch Office The Judge Advocate Ceneral

with Luropean Theater of Operatlons, APO 887,
Forwarded for your informztion and records,

For the Theater Commander:

2‘ Inc 18 SRR
By 1 Lt Col ; A.G. n.,
Asst Adj General.

FEB 151945

WE ARE STILL GOING THROUGH NORMAL COMMAND CHANNELS

'WHY DIDN'T ALL - COMMUNICATIONS BEFORE AFTER AND
DURING THE TRIAL GO.(THRU CHANNELS),.  THIS HAS

' BEEN STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE FOR HUNDRED%d AR
e — "'*:f‘.w .. p . o

3 ¢
- (]

T
, 3/
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S E.Q.RE.T{ ]
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.- HEAUSESKISRS Touu INFANTRY DIVISION
e OFFICE OF THE PROVOST IMARSHAL

APO 28, U.,S5. Army
31 Jenuary 1945

SUBJECT: Report of Execution by Shooting.

TO H Coﬁmanding General, Buropean Theater of Operations,
APO 887, U.,S, Army. :

THBRU .8 cbannels.

1., Pursuant to paragraph 9b SOP No 54, "Execution of Death
Sentence Imposed by Courts~iartial", Headquarters ETOUSA, 14 Dec-
ember 1944, the undersigned, as the officer charged with the act
of .execution, submits the following report of the execution by
shooting of Private Eddie D, Slovik, 36896415, - formerly Company G,
109th Infantry. 2l ke

2. The undersigned directed the execution at the time and. .
place and in the manner prescribed by General Court Martial Orders
No. 27, Headquarters, European Theater of Operations United States

Army, 23 January 1945, a copy of which is attached hereto as a part
of the Recorder's Report of Proceedings at the Place of Execution.

5; Through the Military Government Section, this headqguarters,

arrangements were made for the use of civilian premises at No 86 Rue
du General Bourgeois, Ste., Marie-Aux-Nines, France and .the occupants
evacuated 30 January 1945.

4, Ageinst a wall of the court yard of these promises a
heavy wooden panel was erected and a 6 inch square post put in the
ground, 30 January 1945, by a detall of the 103rd Engineers Combat
Battalion. :

5. The undersigned assembled the Firing Squad and the

-principals of the Execution Party at the premises 30 January 1945
' “and explained and rehearsed with them the procedure to be followed.

6., The condemned was delivered to the undersigned at his
offic e at Ste. Marie-Aux-liines, France at 0730 hours 31l January
1945 by Cpl. Leon Hinkle, 6987555, a military policeman of the
Provost Marshalt!s Office, Headquarters, Seine Base Section, : ;
pursuant to orders of the Commanding General, Seine Base Section,
that he be delivered not later than 30 January 1945, The under-
signed immediately read to the condemned the entire General Court
Martial Order above mentioned, informed him that he would be shot
by a firing squad at 1000 hours that day and asked him if he
desired the services of Chaplain (Captain) Carl P. Cumming, 109th

Infentry, who was then present. He replied that he did. The

condemned appeared calm and resigned.

pecrErl . o

: ]}33 COMMUNICATIONS SPECIFIC

| THIS IS THE. FIRST CLEARLY VISIBLE CLASSIFICATION "SECRET" "

‘Tr WAS "PROPERLY CLASSIFIED BY THE 28TH DIVISION PROVOST -
MARSHAL, BECAUSE ANY DISCLOSURE OF THE EXAET WHERABOUTS

CONSIDERED "SECRET" A VIOLATION OF THIS IS PUNISHABLE .- ke
BY TRIAL FOR "TREASON AG&INST-THE’UNITED_STATES OF AMERICA."

LT COLONEL P. M. KIENZLE, ALSO PROPERLY MARKED HIS
LETTER- OF 31 JANUARY 19u§L"SECRET",.because both *
LY LOCATE - 109TH INFANTRY .

OF ANY TROOPS, ESPECIALLY FRONT LINE COMBAT TROOPS IS =~ . f % .

REGIMENT, 28TH DIVISION AT ST, MARIE AUX MINES : o
DE{ARTMENT OF THE UPPER REINE, FRANCE. = . - ié//qu/ ,j:
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7. He was taken to the premises where the execution was to -
be held at 0800 hours where he remained with the Chaplain and guard
in 2 rooms set aside for thoir use until 0956 when marched into the
court yard for execution. During that time the Chaplain talked with
him, heard his confession, and held a mass of the Roman Catholic
Church. The condemned read a few of a bundle of letters received
by the undersigned from the military policeman-who delivered him to
this Hesdquarters, Theso and the remalning letters were later
delivered to the Graves Registration Officer with his effects.

8. The proceedings at the place of execution are correctly
described in tho Report of the Recorder, attached hereto in tripli-

.cate,

9. At 1130 hours, 31 January 1945, the undersigned dis-
patched a TWX to the Commandlng General, ETOUSA, notifyling him
that the condemned had been shot to death by a firing squad at
1005 hours, 31 January 1945, at Ste,. llarie-Aux-Mines, France.
A copy of the same is attached hereto as exhibit A.

24 b sl ‘j// "/f/v v
TR i =
: ) 0-322317, Maj, CMP
1 Incl -~ Rpt. Proceedings Provost Marshal, 28th Inf Div
at Place of Execution (Trip) . Director of Execution.

BILL FELLMAN AND I WERE GOOD FRIENﬁS, ARMY BUDDIES;
BUT MORE THAN THAT CONFIDANTS, EACH ONE TO THE OTHER.

IN SPITE OF OUR CLOSE RELATIONSHIP, HE WOULD NOT
DISCUSS THE SLOVIK CASE WITH ME--NOR AS I UNDER-
STAND, WITH ANYONE. '

FOR THIS HE WAS CASTE, UNFAIRLY I MIGHT ADD,AS
A HARD-HEARTED COP, WITHOUT ANY SYMPATHETIC EMOTION.

FEW KNEW HIM BETTER THAN I DID. WHAT MAY I ASK,
IS THE HEAD OF THE MILITARY POLICE SUPPOSED TO
| APPEAR?-- An ANGELIC CHERUB, WITH A HALO.

TRUE BILL DID LOOK AND APPEAR TOUGH. UNDER
THAT HARDWOOD VENEER BEAT A HEART AS WARM AS
ANY MAN I HAVE EVER KNOWN. -

| IF HE WAS BITTER ABOUT BEING CHOSEN AS THE "EXECUTIONER}
I EMPATHISE WITH HIM. I COULD NOT HAVE D?fgélz;)

_H‘ A : :

/ 3

&N




W

. - 5 . .
Vg
27 5

A HEi.~ JUARTERS WETH INFANIRL DIVISION

i
2

P~ \_, .

SECRET jwem

A
i i ¥ ‘ [‘ G : s {
——r—" sy )

Office of the Judge Advocate
. APO 23, Ue S» Axrmy

it ; ‘31 Januery 1945

SUBJECT: Report of Execution by Shooting.
TO : Commanding Ceneral, 28th Infantry Divisione

le Pursuant to paragraph 9A, SCP No. 5L, nixecution of Death Sentence
Imposed by Cowts-lartialV, Headquarters ETOUSA, 14 December 1944, the undersigned
submits the following report as Recorder, describing the proceedings at the place
of execution of Private Eddie De Slovik, 3689€415, formerly Company G, 109th
Infantrys : .

2. The authority for the execution was the approved sentence of a general
court martial prormlgated in General Court Martial Orders Mo 27, Headguarters
ETOU3A, 23 January 1945, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit Ae

3, The date and place of the execution was 31 Jammary 1945 at civilian
premises, Nos 86 Rue du General Bourgeois, Ste larie aux Mines, Department of
Upper Rhin, Frances By Letter Order, this headquarters, 31 Jamuary 1945,
attached hereto as Exhibit B, St. lMarie aux Mines, France, and its immediate
vicinity had been designated as an area of the 10%th Infantry for *the purpose
of executions The premises consisted of a privaete dwelling extending entirely
across the front of a large cowrt yard enclosed by a high stone walle The
‘¢ivilian occupants had been evacuated and a post erected in front of a heavy
wooden panel of boards placed one foot from the court yard wall for the
pwrposs of arresting ricochettes. o : :

Lo Present were all of the execution officlals 1isted on Special Crders .
Nos 16, this headquarters, 27 Jenmuary 1945, sttached hereto as Exhibit C, all
merbers of the firing squad as designated in Special Crders Nos 17, this
headguarters, 28 January 1945, attached hereto as Exhibit D, and additional
military witnesses, whose nemes, rank, serial numbers and organizations are
1isted on the attached Exhibit E. No civilians were presente

‘5, The Division Commander and witnesses assembled in the court yard at
0950, the enlisted personnel forming in ranks -on the left side of the place
to be occupied by the firing squad and the Commznding General and cfficer
witnesses forming on the right flank. Paths and places for the witnesces
had been shovelled through the .snow, which was about 15 inches deeps The
firing squad was assembled in a room of the house opening on to the court

yarde

. 6s The execution party formed in the main hall of the house, the

. prisoner being brought from a side room with his hands already tied behind
his backe At 0956 the party marched into the court yard ab slow step,
lead by the Director of the Execution, with the Chaplain on his left.
They were followed by the condemned and the prisoner escort guard of
6 members of the 28th Division Military Police Platoon, a 7th military

policeman cexrying the collapse boarde Followirg them were the Recorder 7
‘. - __.:.'_‘,_,_ 'T;MQ‘:‘J”—‘_"—:.‘-“M A “‘:‘:..- L -.7. B s - ~ ; -y o 3 -
¥ A 3L il
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and the Recorder's Stenographer and the 3 Hedical Cfficerss The Commanding
General called all witnesses to attention vhen the party appeared in the
court yarde j i ' :

7« The parbty reached the post at 0957. The condemned stood with his
back to the post, facing the witnesses and flanked on each sice by member s
of the execution partys The Director of the Execution announced, "Attention
to orders® and repd the entire General Court Martial Qrder, attached hereto
as Exhibit As During the reading the accused stood steady, his lips moving
apparently in prayer. The reading of the order was completed at 100l.

8. The Director then addressed the condemned, "Private Slovik, do you
have a stetement to make before the order directing your execution is
carried out?", to which the condemned replied, "No"s - The Chaplain then
addressed the condemned, "Private Slovik, do you have a last statement to
make to me, as a Chaplain, before your death?", to which the condenned
replied in the negative. The Director then ordered the Escort Guard to,
wprepare the condemned for execution®s The Escort Guard secured the
condemned to the post by straps across his chest and around his shoulders, and
a strap above his knees and tied his feet to the post with ropee

9, The condemned having been secured, a.black hood was placed over
his head at 1004 while the Escort Guard and Execution Party marched to the
right and left flarks respectively and the Chaplain made a short prayere
At the same time the Firingz Squad was marched into the court yard by the
Sergeant in command and formed a single rank 20 paces from the condemned
manes g

10 The Chaplain and the Director withdrew to the right flanke The’

‘Director toock over the firing squad and cormanded, "Squade = Ready — Aim - .

Firele At the ccmmand "Fire', each member of the squad, excepting the sergeant in
command, discharged his M=l rifle at the prisoners heart, the volley being ;
fired at 1005,

r‘ .

11. The body stiffened at the impact of the bulletse Blcood and pieces
of flesh splattered from the prisoner's back on to the board panel behind
the post and the body then slumped forward, supported by the strapse The
3 Medical Officers inmedietely went forward and examined hime About
5 seconds after the shots the condemned's body straightened up, his head -
and shoulders raising about a foot and dropping backe About 3 seconds later
he again raised about 6 inchess At the order of the Director, the 2 Assistant
Directors passed down the rear of the rank.of the Firing Squad, reloading

" the riflese The Medical Officers contimed to examine the body and at 1010
Major Rougelot, the senior medicel officer reported to the Director, e
pronounce this man dead". The Director then faced about and reportzd to the
Commanding General, "Sir, the ‘executicn is completed"s The Commanding
General replied, "Dismiss the witnesses!, whereupon at the order of the
Dir ector, the Firing Squad and enlisted witnesses vere marched from the
court yard and the officers were dismissed and withdrewe §

12. Thé body was removed from the post by the Graves Registration
Officer and the Chaplain gave the condemned the last sacrements of the,
Roman Catholic Church from 1015 to 1030. : 5

13 At 1030 the Medical Officers examined the body for bullet wounds b
p 2. WERR - i .
PP | 3
A » -~ ~ ‘.'1!
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5, EVIDENOE

a., MNerretive sumrary - The evidence indicates thet the sccused come
overcezs g8 & replscement, peesed throuzh Zaglend, lzaded in France on Onzha
Beach, pesscd throuch sever:l replecenent units end wes finclly -ssigned to
the 28tb Infoatry nivision Crom the Third Replecement nepot cbout 25 nu*u°t
1944 (3-8 end 9 and Prozecution Exhibit “o. 1), He was processed throush “ivi-
sion replacement chenncls o d eesitned z2 & riflem2n to gowpeny 2, 109th Inlea-
try (Prosecutipn Zxhibits Yo, 2 end Z), On 25 auust 1944, =% nivieion Pesdi-
querters hie woo issvued emmunition znd cispatched with ot'er replscements to
join his conpeny (3-9)s while the gzroup didn't kaow definit oly whet gompeas 6
wes doing, they "just imegined it was fizhting" ¢nd -"hed 2 prettyr stroa: suupi—
cion ph-t the rivision wes eng:ged with. the enamy" (2-9 end 10), mhey lelt
pivision Fezdauzriers =nd trevelled by true for iwo or three Lours noilin; "burnsd-

out vehicles =nd shelled pleccs" enrouie. ~her mede one ctop at 2 "rest cixp or
something" where they cropved 07f their "pzcls" end then procecdcd on io Flbeul
where they detrucked (R-10). _"aJ welked e short distsnce slong the edze ol the

city end then dug-in &t sbout 2300 in en open lot. At 2330, the group essigned
to company G, aboau 15 in nurher, moved into the city to join the compeny. At
that time there wes co: 31dorao‘e trooo movement end shelling 301n~ on in the city
(R-10 =nd Prosecution Txhibit Yo, 4). =he sccused reazineld in his loxhole "scoredh,
vhen the other eplzcorents moved out (Prosecution Zxhilit o, L egnd 3-10).Y The
following dzy when the shelling hed quieted down, he welked inte the city, stsyed
over night in & French hospitzl end then eccordinz to his owa story, "‘ur . y=
self over to the 7anadian Frovost 7orps", e rem2ined with the genadicers thil
they finelly turned nim over to Aumericzn ililifery Folice sbout Boix weels later®
(Prosecuuion mxhinit To. 4). The nNanzdians had tsken over “lbeuf ?rom the 109th
Infantry ebout 27 suzust end the 109th Infentry with the 2&th mivieion hzd contin-
ued on throush Paris, Zelrium, Luxembourz, and to the Siegfried Line (2~1C). c~hre
Qompeny wee "zererslly fi~htinz end cempeigning® from thet time to the date of
triel (}-11 end 4),.. The =ccused finzlly returned to his compenv & Cctover 1544
1nd wes essizned Yo & sousd by his companyfco:mgnder. *7ithin en hour or so he
azein presented himsel? te his comgeny comuender ead scked "il he could be tried
for being sbsent vithout lezve", Hie compeny comzender {clc him he "would Tind
out" and placed the sccused in errest in his pleatoon eres (2-1%). pbout zn hour
later he ezzin returned zwd inquired of hie company comasader "IT I leave iow will
it be desertion??, escured that it would ve, he immecdistely went zhzent wilhout
leeve 2zein (R-14)., His comzeny wae &t thet “tive "reorgznizing" (3-13) and was
sctually in tke vicinity of Rochersth, 2elzium. Although ihere ie no direct tee-

timo on the latter, it nev be ihLerrcd es hersinzfter explzined in psrzzraph
’ o < =

Iy Opinion. The following morning et about 0830 he knocked et the door of a bil-
let occupied ny the lilitery toverment Detethment ol the 112th Infantry in the
tovn of Rochersth and 2sked Tor something to eat. He handed the cook "e green
slip of peper with writing on it and soid ke hed nzde 2 confassion®. mhe 8-1 of
the 109th Infantry wes cs lleu by telephorme (R-15). Ie sent & suerd who brouzhi
the accused to Rezimental sdquerters elso loceted in Zochersth (R-15). chere
the accused egein exhlolued his "green slip of paper®, hendiny it to let Lieuten-
ent Weyne L. Furd (R-12).. Ye turned it over to golouel Kenbest. Cn 11 Yovember
1944 in the course of investizetion, some additionzl notations were indorsed on
the back of the. "green slip" end 81vnec by the accused, Coloaecl Henbest cnd Lieu-
tenant Hurd, after teverythinz that eppears on the green slip of paper wze nede
very clear to the defendenil (3~12). The green glip znd the siyrature of the
accueed thereon were identi”ied by Lieutenant Furd and sdmitted in evidence at

the trial es Prosecution Exhibit i, 4 the defence expresely steting thet it had
"no ob*ectlons to Prosecution Wxhibit “o. 4" (3-19). Tor the purpose of rccori,

it is notcd that this Exhibit is & confession written in ink on the back of 2
printed Post Exchanze Tlower Crder blenk. OCn the bec't of tire corfescion end across
ithe printing on the order blenk, the notations deted 11 Cctober are written in ink,

Ci porm 9 = Review of Steff JA gheet 2 Lo
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_to remein silent end called no witnesses on his bekelf (R 17).

oM Form Form 9 (slovik) Goat'd

The confession reads:

NI Pyt, mddie n. Slovile "33896415 confess to the desertion off the United
states Amy. At the time of my descriion we vere in Albuff in Trance.
I come to Albuf? ss e replzcenent, <hey were shilling the town znd we
were +told to dip in for tihe-night. The rlowing morning they were shil- }
lingz us grein, I wes £o sc2red nervcs end trembllng that et the time !

he other replscements moved out I couldn't move, I steyed their in my ‘
fox hole %ill it wes quite end I wes cble to move. I then walked in
town, Ilot seeinz eay of our itroops so I sizyed over nig *ht et & Trench (
hospitel. The next moraing I turned wmyeself over to the C =nadian Frovost ;
gorp. After beinz with them sixz weeks I w2e turned over to Americin |
l

k.P, They turrned we lose, I told my comzendinz officer my atory. I
gaid thzt il I hzd to zo out their gz2in Id run away, te id their wee
nothing he could Go for me so I rea zwsy egein ASD ILL JUS Alnf AGALs I
I HAvE TO 30 OJT EIR,

1

SI4%.78T Pvt., Bddie D. slovik
A.S.1. 36896415

* The in% notetions on the reverse side read:

"Rocherath, 2elgium
Oct 11, 1944 ;

mhis siztenment is mzle in the n o
Lt 7ol Roszs . Yenbest 0257158 and 1lst Lt
“eyne Hurd, 0-45385%,

I hzve been told thet this siztezent
cen be held ezzinst me gad that I mede it
of my own fres will end thit I do not heve
to mske it. ¢ !
Signed:

médie D. slov1k

Above Stetement wes sigred in the presence
o? the undersigned: ;
_ Ross C. Hembest (Siznative)
Ross ¢. Henbest (Prlnted)
Lt ¢ol, Infentry

Weyne L. Hurd (sighat\;xre)
Weyne L. Furd (Printed)
ist Lt Ini® '

b.. The eccused having been edvised of his rlﬂhts'es a witness elected }

4. OPINIOX,

a. ‘The record of trisl is leqally sufficient to support the fiudings
and °entpncc enu is free OL any error 113u110usl" efPecting the substentizl rights
f the esccuse (i ; :

b, WYhile the essentisl elenmcnts o? prcof of desertion to avoid hezar-

dous duiy are Tully estebliched, the record lesves muach to be desired so Par 28

proof of deteils ie concerned, In explanatlcalfthls nivision h2s been in precticslly
PLEASE REFER TO THE COMMENTS ON PAGE 24. THERE IS

NO MENTION MADE TO THE AMMENDMENT OF PRIVATE SLOVIK'S

ORIGINAL CONFESSION /{Q ﬂ

0. Foirm 9 - Revicw of Stel? JA cheet 3 L4 2’0
57 H365
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cli Form 9 (slovik) cont'd Ly

continuous combet from 20 July.1944 to dete, At the time the sccused wss sent
doyn as e replocement to Company 3, his unit had recently completed fishting
ecross the south end of the "mzleise PocketM end was th2n engazed in beluing to
close the "second PocketM ani vrevent ~erman retreat scross the geine. e wes
never vicked up on l'orning Rerorts of his company end congsecus:ily no cocuicntory
proo” of nis ebcences was evailable. One of the orosecution's lesding witnesces,
e Privete rankey;, whose ctstensnt appearsz in the Revort of Investizetion ce Gl
@orm 5, Sheet 10, wes evocuated 28 2 casusliy end unaveileble to tectily et the

. triel, UYe had been with the sccueed durinz the letter's sizy with the Cencdiens

end had been returned with hin to fompanv 4 throw:h Apmericzn :ilitzry Folice chun-
nels, v©attle casualties in fompeny 7, 109th Infentry heve been 132 from 22 July
to 9 Cctober znd from ¢ Cotober o 15 “ovember have bcen 58, The witnerses ccme
into court direct 1" from the froat lines +with clothes tern end muddy eni with very

poor memoriss es to pasti dates end pleces, I The —riel Judze AQvocece wes revesiedly

Porced to lesd wiinesses end rerresn i1neir nemories in order to obtsin whet the

record shows, ; ;

¢. Presence of the accused with Allle militery Torces did not consti-
tute a “return to military control® (tull JAT gsep 1942, 43 345 p 251; end 2ull
Jas Jen 1944 gec 419), ' ' :

d. There is no direct tastimony to sugvort the allezation coatezired in
Specification 1 thzt the eccused was returned to military control "at or neer
Brussels, nelzium", Under the circumstances, however, the plsce of return to
militery *control is mot en essential elewent of the o "Pense (rig*Gp Jp3, 1912-40 .
sec 416 (5), (10) end (24) ). while there is no direct prooi that his return to
pilitery control wes "on or sbout 4 Cctober 1944%, this sllezztion may =e readily

.inferrei fronm t*: sccused's written confession, wherein, after referring to the

Canniiens he ststes "?IIL” beinz with them 6 weeks I wes turnsd over to americen
1" (Pro*ecut*c Exhibit ¥o. 4). In addition, there is the testimony of the
eccused's company comzender that the eccused phyeically rejoined Congeuy 3 on 8
OCctober 1944 (3-1 3 and 14), nete of return is not ‘zn essentizl elementi in deser-
tion to avoid hazsrdous duty, ~The Orrémee is o co*"rﬂetp wpen the soldier leavss his
unit with the regquisite intent (ETO Doard of eview Opinion ! o. 1249, 7 lar 44,

(Marche®Ei YT, —= - ! s 0¥

e. Yanile the sccused wes not physicelly oresent with his company vhen
he left the groug of revplacements et Elbeuf, it mey be inferred that he wes under
military control of officeré of his reziment from the fact that he had passed
through pivision Hesdquarters and was enroute to join his compeny (2ull Ja3 Jen
1944, sec 385).. The fact that the orders of assigment, Prosecution Exhibits I
2 and.a ere deted subseguent to asccused 's zctuzl departure is due 1o the delay
1nc1dent to.issuing written orders conxlnning verbal orders,

f. There is no direct evidence to supnort uhe egllegetion in gpecifice- -
tion 2 thet the eccused deserted "2t or nesr Rocherath, Relgium". The compeny
conmender testified that he "™3id not remember the nzme of the city or town where
they were loczted =t thet time"., Fe sdded th=t the company wes "reorzznizing"
(r-13) end had."been in some pretty heavy fightinz" (R-14). However, the fact
that Compzny ¢ was loczted in the vicinity of Rocherath mey oe in;errec from the
following circumnstences: The sccused left his compsny on the night of & Cctober
end et 0830 the followiny morning surrendered to the lilitgry Govermment petach-
ment of enother Reziment of this nivision, the 112th Inf:ntry, which detachment

s billeted in Rocherzth (R-15). 7The Militery fovernment Officer telephonsd ihe
s—l 02 the 109th Iafantry who sent 2 zusrd for the eccuzed end took hin to the
Rezimental foumend Fost which wes likewise in “ocher°th (2-12 and 15). The lo-
cation o? the lilitery governaent Detschment = the 109th Iafentry commend Post
erz de’initely “ixed by wiinesscs end it is rezconsdle to infor that fowpany 7
was probvnlf in the vieinity o its Regirental “o«r"nd 2ost 2nd the cccused could

THE DEFENSE COUNSEL REALIZED THAT THE PROSECUTION WAS i

LEADING HIS WITNESSES. FOR ME TO HAVE OBJECTED FOR :
"OBJECTIONS SAKE" WOULD HAVE SERVED NO USEFUL PURPOSE T f,7v‘

PRIVATE SLOVIK ANP COULD HAVE DRAGGED ON - INDEFINIT C
Cl Form 9 - Raview of stalf JA gheet 4
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mot have travelled very far during the short time he was sbaent without leave
end during which time he epparently wrote his "confession" on the "grcen slip®,
The company wee ectually & mile or two Eaal of Rocherath whexn the acc%gggféig;

g. The stronzest evidence that the sccused intended "to avoid haozer-
dous duty and shirk importent.service, to wits esction egainat the eneny" =8
alleged in both specifications, is his declered intent conteired in his confes-
sion "gnd I'1ll run awzy egein if I heve to go out there®, 7The fect that glbeuf
vas being chelled when the sccused fziled to 7o in with the other replaccments
is olgo significant. Thst he intended to desert end spparently wanted to be
tried by court martiel for that offlense, is indiceated by his request that he be
court mertialled for AYOL when he firet returned to his compeny, followed hy hise
inquiry e little later, "If I leeve now will it be deeertion?", and his prompt
departure when essured th:t it would be., In conacction with "hazardous duty",
the court end the Reviewing Aputhority wmay teke judicisl notice of the fact thet
Rocherath, Belzium is on the western edze of the ilonscheu Foresi, ebout 3 miles
from the fermen border end Siegfried Line (“harton's Criminal Evidence, 1llth Ed,
par 18 snd %5 and i0M, 1926, per 123). ;

o

. h. A report of exeminetion of the eccused by the nivision Yeuropsychia~-

trist, 26 October 1944, in which he concludes thet the eccused was a2t the time

of the offensec and is now mentally sene and responsible, is attached to-the Report
of Investigation es CiI Form 5, gheet 1l. gfﬁ ; :

" 2% to 7% yesrs, probebly the rceult of edditionzl time charged zgeinst him for _

‘froa the Judee Apdvocete's Scetion of Headgquarterc Turopesn Theater of Cperetions,

i. mThe eccused's military records indicete thet he wzs bornm in retroit,
¥ichigan; hed & years of gremmer and 1 year of high school; is eged 25; warried;
and worked as e receivinz eand shipping checker for the ne Soto lotor rivision, i
Chrysler gorporstion for ore year &atl ﬁh0.00 per veek immedietely before induction,
Frior t0 thet he worked ss a plumber's helper for 1 yeer at 424,00 per week, i®
wes inducted % Jemuery 1944 et metroit, lldchigen. #is A%OT score is 94 I1I, ppti-
tude Test score 111 glsss II, Militery organi-stions end ststions are noted as:
1 Feb 44 I3, cemp “olters, Texas (3ifle); 24 July 44 ann »n 1 Pt neorge leade,
#a; 15 Cet 44 3738 - 27C; 19 pug 44 Third Replacement mepot; 50 Auz 44 sompany 7,
109th Infentry. His gService Record cconteins s Perole 2oerd Order from the Hichi-
gen Parole poard, Tepariment of Corrections, staie Cffice Building, Lansing,
Michigen, 22 October 1943, discherzing the eccused [roa parole for the purpose of
induction into the Federel gervice and during the sctual period of service, ;

jo The 2ccused's criminal record from the rederz1l nureau of Inveeiigaticn
is attached hereio. An ecnelysis of the severel entries indicates that the eccused
was put on one yeer probation on 5 different occasions by the Juvenile gourt of Te~
troit between 1932 and 1938 for 4 offenses of bresking and entering end one of ’
esszult and battery. He wes errested by the petroit Police 16 ovember 1937, con-
victed of embezzlement of $49.46 end sentenced to imprisomment for a term of 6
months to 10 years, He epparently served scmething less then ¢ year in the gstate
peformatory at Ioniz beczuse on 3 January 1939, he was agein arrested by the ne-
troit Police, this time cherged with end convicted of unlawful drivinz swey auto,
On this he wes sentenced to serve from one to 5 yesrs -in the gtete Pricon., He wes
transferred to the Ionie Reformstory where he was recorded es having e sentence of

violation of his first perole, It is understood from stetements made by the eccus
ed to officers of this nivieion, that there wes a "shooting" involved in this lat-
ter offeunse, ' : (1)

. .

k. Thc sentence is excessive in thst there is no guthority for & court. ..
mertizl to impose dishonoreble discharge end total forfeiturec 'in addition to
deeth, for violation of AY 58, However, the reviewing suthority mey approve the
lezel portion of the sentence. Atteched hereto is e TI¥ edvice to that effect

received this date., Atteched slso is the TX of this-headguerters, 19 tvoveuber
1944, dirccted to the 2rench Office of the Judge Advocete Ceneral, incuiring con-
cerning this lezel point,

THIS WAS STRICTLY HEARSAY EVIDENCE AND WAS UNFAIRLY 72
: INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT BY THE DIVISION STAFF JUDGE ADVQS | e
o worm 9 - Review, of Steff JA sheot 5 #it fif;f;f;
IT COULD NOT DO ANYTHING BUT PREJUCICIALLY HARM THE 07;,
89 DEFENDENT IN SUBSEQUENT REVIEWS BY EISENHOURPS STAFF
: o " . -
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1. The death sentence ie deemed appropriste in this case., The accused

att

is aphkebitual eriminal,

He has never seen combat, has run away twice when he be-
)

lieved himeelf approzching it and avowe his intent to run again if he has "to go
out there®, P

De

RECO:L:EHDATION,

B oIt fs recomaended thet only thet portion of the sentence which pro-
vides thzt the eccused be shot to death -ith musketry be epproved and that the
record of trial be forwarded for ection unier the 48th Article of Var,

b. A fora of sction designed to sccomplish ths foregoing recom:endation
is spubmitted for approvel and eignature. '

\Jb/ ,

Henry J. 27mm
Lt col., ¥AaD

pivision Judge Advocate

SUBJECTED TO DIRECT ENEMY ACTION ENROUTE TO JOIN
COMPANY "G", 109th INFANTRY REGIMENT. THIS IS

——

THIS IS UNFAIRLY UNTRUE. PRIVATE SLOVIK HAD BEEN .

SUBSTANTIATED BY HIS OWN CONFESSION, AND WITNESSES

AND PRIVATE TANK ALL PART TO THE "RECORD OF -
TRIAL PROPERL’% @] f

g
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GENER/ . COURT-MARTIAL .L 1A SHEET

2904415 Twt. G0 G, 109th Infantry

Slewik. Wddle . ... .B RRC UG 1 2. L SO . L OO, . M0, TN L0 L oty A
(Last nume) 77 (First name) (Middle initial) ( Army serinl No.) (Grade)  (Compnny, reximent, or urm of service)
' FON GO0 G
3 Triat J. A. ; Sravr J. AS :'J‘-K‘.&g-&)
Yes No !.'cs No Yeas No
1. Was court ordered by proper authority? 0 N R woiscsness + X 4 / ........
2. Are all orders showin% membership of court properly entered in record . e ) + x ........ e P
© 8. "Were there less than five members detailed or present at any meetinp?. ks * ......... X ‘/
4. Was the law member of the court designated by convening order?......oooeereeeeeee. 71. ......... X L ‘/ i S
5. If the presence of the law member was specifically required by the con\'enfng ——— re [ = T
authority, was he present at each session?.... 5 SR SR e Fr o o L SR 3o,
6. Did the court have jurisdiction of person and offense?....... s -}- )( M ‘/ ........
7. Does the record show place, date, and hour court convened? ... omeeeeecimeeeeen s .'[': ......... )4 ........... |
8. Are all members of the court, trial judge advocate, assistant trial judge advo- -
:at.,ts%.n%gfcnse counsel, and assistant defense counsel accounted for as present or 7{_ ------------- X ------------ e 40
9. Fed P8 BB o

10.

. 11. Was interpreter sworn?

12.

.18, Was action of court upon challenges regular and properly taken?

14.

15.

16.

22.
23.
24.
25. Was the vote upon each finding by secret written ballot?

26. Was sentence reached by secret written ballot?

Was accused asked whom he desired as counsel?

Was reporter sworn?

Was accused extended right of challenge as to each member of the court, and
was he instructed as to his right to exercise one peremptory challenge against

any member except the law member?

Was the court sworn?

vi kA Fereh O
et Ry
+ 11X il

Was any officer sitting as a member of the court the accuser, a witness for the

prosecution, or, upon a reheari\ng, one who sat as a member on the former trial?

(a) Charges and specifications?

(b) Name, grade, and organization of the person ;igning charges? .____._._..|.

Was the personnel for the prosecution sworn?
- 17. Was the accused properly arraigned? t X BR ol S0
18. I‘f pleas of guilty were explained was accused’s response, if any, recorded?...... b S et AR s R, Bieaines 4557
. 19. Does each specification state an offense under the Articles of War? g )( I3 Ll s R
20. Are there copied into the record—

{¢) Affidavit to the charges and spesifi-ations?

(d) Name of the person who administered the oath verifying the charges,
. and his official capacity?

(e) The order of reference for trial?

.21. If the accused was advised of his right to plead the ‘statute of limitations, was

his response, if any, recorded?

Are pleas of accused regularly entered ?

AN R
% o R0 .00 W (e
I O I P
0% R R

Were the witnesses sworn?

Are the findings properly entered?

27. Did at least.two-thirds-of members present at the time the vote on each finding

Ww.

was taken concur therein?

D., A. G. O. Form No. 116 3 (OVER)
April 2, 1928
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- TriAL J. A. Brarr J. A. J.LA.G.O.
Yes | No Yes No Yes .No
28. In cach case of finding of guilty where death sentence was mandatory, did all s e B i) ST
members present concur in each finding?. ... amoProae e SA o Aot el # . TR R | R RN | e LT g L4
29. Did members present concur in sentence, as follows: To death, all members; to
life imprisonment or confinement for over ten years, at least thrce-fourths of _l_ { g
members; to any other punishment, at least two-thivds?.. oo Y| Al S [SRSERN | oL << T I
: 80. Does the evidence sustain the findings of the court? . oo e ){- o TRl e T (i
: . ([ Ly
31. Are the findings legal?..._.....___.____ SIS K i _/ .............. )( | e | Bl ISR
32. Is the sentence legal?---.ujﬁ..Af.’/_’KQ.\»{ﬁa) b T}- ............ X ........... 8o Tt
. 33. Does any ruling of the court on the admission of evidence or other matters injuri- : g
ously affect the snbstantial rights of accused?..... oo oo e b .._X ................
34, Did all members who participated in proceedings in revision vote on original L__——————- —l et
findings and sentence? ol Bt ) DO 1| LR (M e o AR IALY
85. At proceedings in revision are the trial judge advocate, assistant trial judge o
advocate, defense counsel, assistant defense counsel, the accused, and the indi- = A
vidual counsel, if any, accounted for as present or absent? .. oo} ALY S0 s
36. Is the record properly authenticated? + )( [l
+ 87. Is action of reviewing authority properly entered in record and signed? A A il AL
. * 88. In case of adjournment or continuance, are each day’s proceedings properiy L—-——-—«‘ = ~_ —_—
signed by trial judge advocate? 0| s VAR | 3P (R LU
39. After each adjournment during trial, is presence or absence of members of court,
trial judge advocate, assistant trial judge advocate, defense counsel, assistant
defense counsel, accused, his individual counsel, and the reporter properly + )'( S
accounted for? . | B S N
“ 40. Is the action of the reviewing authority legal and progperly taken? "
J
41. Is clemency recommended? ... : 7L e ‘{
L2. 17 The actipn of the conflirming authoriiy legal and properly e > i
/ W Al ~ /
Lo—)‘w AR XAV 7794 /jz//c-/ i

V747 el By B s 2

i : R & i

{ ! b > .
X K’*Iw: ({ ®¢f.év.~(i\.

4 \;/1‘/ L nnaecss Z )(7 e 5P~

Major, JAGD . Officer Reviewing| Record. (Action) (Date)
Asst Staff Judge Advocate /] , % 1. wenerraenT 1| 8 147 1045
Hq European T of Opns 4MZ : (L L[GALL‘{ ol i"_g_'u.“:i'\! W 15

. —Member, Board of Review L trantmet (Action) (Date)

EOARD STEMENS —dr—
- NLd ved - oy " ’

Nore.—Questions 13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 30, 33, 37, and 40 not to be answered by the trial judge advocate. Question 40 not
to be answered by the staft judgesadvocate, JAGD. )
' ERTn,

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINYING OFFICE 16—12043
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THE QUESTION MARKS ON ITEMS 28 and L2 WERE ' A%
NOT MADE BY MEZ : BUT I FEEL IT INQUMBENT TO G468 ¢ >
ADDRESS THEM. THEY ARE IN MY OPINION LEGAL. '

PLEASE REFER TO ITEM 4T 'PHE UNAMITY OF :
NO CLEMENCY RECOMMENDED.' ALSO PLEASE REFER - & 5555
TO PAGE 17 paragraph 6.
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HEADQdARTERS :
EUROPEAN THEATER OF OPERATICNS
UNITED STATES ARMY

United States y
REVIEW BY

Ve
STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE
Private Bddie D. Slovik, 36896415, :
Company G, 109th Infantry.

1. Trial., The accused was tried at|Rotgeu, GermanyJ on 11 November 1944 by a
general court-martial eppointed by paragrdph 1, Special Orders No 174, Headquarters,
28th Infentry Division, 16 August 1944, as amended by paragraph 12, Special Orders No
204, same headquarters, 25 September 1544. ;

2, Charge and Specifications. The offenses involved were (R 6):

Pleas Findings
TRT) e 15)
Charge :+ Violation of Article of War 58. i NG : G
Specificatioﬂ 1l: Desertion to avoid hazardous duty,
25 August 1944, NG SEFL L. |
Specification 2; Desertion to avoid hazardous duty,
8 October 1944, _ NG G

3, Sentence. &.  The accused was found guilty by unanimous vote of the members
present and on 11 November 1944 was sentenced by unanimous vote of the members present
to Le dishonorably discharged the service, to forfeit all pay and allowances due or to
‘becoms due, end to be shot to death with musketry (R 17).

b. The convening authority approved only so much of the sentence as provides that
the accused be shot to death with musketry, on 27 November 1944, and forwarded the
record of -trial for action under Article of War 48 (page following R 17).

- 4, Service Data, a., The accused is 25 years of age; he was inducted 3 January
1944, There were no previous convictions (R 16).

Accused is now at Paris Detention Barracks, Seine Section, Pafis, France.

Bo
5, Prosecution Evidence, &. Accused was inducted in January 1944 and attached
to an infantry training battalion for five months (R 17). He came overseas as a member
of the Ground Force Replacement System, cleared through England, landed on Omaha Beach,
and in August 1944 was assigned through the Third Replacement Depot to Company G, 109th

Infantry, 28th Infantry Division (R 8, 9). On 25 August he went along with fif teen
other replacements destined for the 109th Infantry to a point near Elbeuf, France,
where Company G was located (R 9, 10). Some officer had given the replacemeats an
orientation lecture, ammunition was issued to them at the division, and they went up by
truck, going past burned-out vehicles and shelled places (R 9, 10). The group of re-
placements had left their packs at a rest area and ultimately detrucked at about 11
o'clock on the outskirts of Elbeuf where they dug in (R 10). At that time Private
Thompson, who knew the accussd, who was also assigned to Company G, recognized the
accused as being there because he knew his voice ?R 10, 11}, There was a lot of con-
fusion, troop movement, and shelling, but most of the men stuck together for fear of
gétting lost (R 10). The accused was with the group when they dug in (R 10, 11). At
about 11:30 the group moved into the town to join their company., That wes tho last
time that Privato Thompson saw the accused (R 11). i

- b. Accused did not ageiu physically join his company until 8 October when the
- company was reorganizing in Belgium (R 13)., He wont to Ceptain Grotte, who was then in
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command, and reported. The caeptain assigned him to the fourth platoon and turned him
over to the platoon leader, forbidding him to leave the area without his personal per-
mission which he never gave (R 13). Accused asked the captain if ho could be tried for
being ebsont without leave end the captain informed him that he would find out (R 14).
Accused wes then returned to the platoon aréa where he was placed in arrest and told
not to leave the area (R 14). About en hour later he asked the captain, "If I loave
now, will it be desertion?" and the captein replied that it would be (R 14). Accused
was not secen in the company area after that (R 14). ,

b4
¢. On 9 October accused appeared at the kitchen of the Military Government De-
tachment, 112th Infentry, at Rocherath and hended to the cook, Private Schmidt, a green
slip of paper with writing on it, and said that he had made a confession (R 15;555::
chmidt told this to Lieutenant Griffin, who talked to the accused and in '
n gave him the green slip (R 15)f The lieutemant called S-1 of the 109th Infantry,
and in about an hour and a half a sergéant came over and picked up tho accused and took
him back with him (R 15). A few days later Lieutenant Hurd of the 109th Infantry, who
was then ecting as temporary military police officer, was standing in front of their
orderly room at Rocherath when the acoused was brought in by a staff sergeant.
Liesutenant Hurd testified as follows (R 12):

"He (accused) hed evidently been over to 112th Military Goverament Detachment
and Lieutenant Griffin had told the Sergeant to bring him over when he drove
over to the orderly room. He brought him to the orderly room where I was and
asked where I wanted him put. Slovik handed me & green slip of paper. I
read the green slip of paper and told the Sergeant to take Slovik to the MP's
and I would call for him later. I took the green slip of paper which Slovik
had handed me and gave it to the Adjutant and then turned it over to Colonel
Henbest. Later on Colonel Henbest called me down and in Slovik's presence
Slovik signed the slip end then Colonel Henbest signed and elso me.

Q. This happened on or about 11 October 19447
A, Yos sir. '
Q. At Rochareth, Belgium?

‘A. Yes sir. Everything that appears on the green slip of paper was made very
clear to the defendant."

e ‘Lprosecution's Exhibit 4, the green slip, is as follow&:l

.

"I Pvt. Eddie D, Slovik #35896415 confess to the desertion of the United
States Army. At the time of my desertion we were in Albuff in France. I
come to Albuff as a replacement. They were shilling the tovm end we were
told to dig in for the night. The flowing morning they were shilling us
again. I was so scared nerves and trembling that at the time the other
replacements moved out I couldn't move. I stayed their in my fox hole till
it was quite and I was able to move. I then walked in town. Not seeing
any of our troops so I stayed over night et a French hospital. The next
morning'I turned myself over to the Canadian Provost Corp. After being with
them six weeks I was turned over to American M,P. They turned me lose. I
told my commending officer my story. I said that if I had to go out their
again Id run away. He said their was nothing he could do for me so I ran
away again AND ILL RUN AWAY AGAIN IF I HAVE TO GO OUT THEIR.

SIGNED Pvt. Eddie D. Slovik
A.S.N. 36896415"

The ink notations on the reverse side read:

PLEASE REFER TO PAGE 24. AGAIN  "Rocherat, Belgium
NO REFERENCE TO THE AMENTMENT, (74 Oct 11, 1944

This statement is made in the presence of Lt Col Ross C. Henbest 0237158
and lst Lt Wayne Hurd, 0-463853,

el

7 N\ } »+ B35S
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I have been told that this statement con be hold against me and that I
made it of my ovm free will and that I do not have to make it.
: ; ; i
SIGNED Eddie D. Slovik

/ -
Above statement was signod in the presence of the undersigned:

: : Ross C. Henbest (Signature)
PLEASE REFER TO PAGE 24. - Ross C. Henbest (Printed)

AGAIN NO 'MENTION OF THE Lt Col, Infantry

AMMENDMENT TO THE OR
CONFESSION (S~ S Weyne L. Hurd (Signature)
o~

Wayne L. Hurd (Printed)
1st Lﬁ Inf"

@. Ever since the invasion and since 25 August 1944, Company G, 109th Infantry,
was generally fighting and cempaigning, and proceeded from the beaches up to the Sieg-
fried line (R 9, 10, 14). On occasions before and since 8 October 1944 the company had

. been in close contact and fighting with the enemy, had attacked once, and had bsen in

some "pretty heavy fighting" (R 14). _

. : ; . .

. 6. Defense Evidence, The rights of accused were duly explained to him and he
elected to remain silent (R 16). He offered no evidence on his behalf,

7. Discussion, a. The confession by the accused (Pros Ex 4) was written by him
spontaneoust. His desire to confess, in fact, to be tried, was obvious. Even if
there were any doubt of the voluntary nature of accused's confession at the time he
submitted it on 9 October, the effect and purport of the paper was made clear to him
on 11 October eand he signed an indorsement reaffirmingz its voluntary character. While
the alleged intent might be inferred from the facts, |his confession leaves no possible
oubt that both desertions were to avoid hazardous duty within the meening of Article
f Wer 58. All the elements of both offensee are established beyond any doubt, as
ccused spparently desired them to bej (L) «

b. As noted by the Staff Judge Advocate of the convening authority, there are in-
stances of leading questions, none of which go to the essential issues or injure any .

appears in error on its face since the conversations among the replacemsnts were no
closely identified with the accused.[lsihce the trial judge advocate, however, was en

s "gubstantial rights of the accused. The ruling by the law member on page 9 of the record

“deavoring to prove the basis for the intent to avoid hazardous duty, and since this

intent was admitted by accused, his rights were not injuriously affected. (23 =, |

c. The following irregularities not mentioned in the original review and not
affoecting eny substantial right of accused are noted. It does not affirmatively appear
at page 16 that the defense was afforded an opportunity to cross-examine the witness.

‘The formal data in the first indorsement to the charge sheet is not copied exactly into

the record. A copy of this review will be furnished the Staff Judge Advocate of the
convening auvhority, A A

8. Opinion of Staff Judge Advocate. The record of trial is legally sufficient to
support the findirgs and the sentence as approved by the convening euthority, and dis-
closes no error injuriously affecting any substential right of accused.

9., Clemency. The power to exercise clemency is & trust; it is not to be granted
as o matter of course in any class of cases, but its exercise should depend upon the
facts end considerations of military discipline. The record of the eccused in civil
life indicates that between 1932 and 1938 he was convicted five times by the Juvenile
Court of Detroit for four offenses of breaking and entering and for one instance of
assault end battery. In each case he was pleced on parole. In 1937 he was sentenced
to six months to ten years for embezzlement, and in 1939 he was again confined for un-
lawfully driving away en automobile., The report of the Federal Bureau of Invostigation
attached to the recdrd does not indicate how much time the accused actually served
elther in the reformatory or in the State prison, but his own letter requesting clemency
stetes that he was in Jail five years. He was released .from parole to be inducted into

-the military service. These prior offenses are nqt«bf'sufficient gravity to inrlu??ff

¥2) PLEASE REFER TO PAGE /y"” i e Lot
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my recommendation in the instant case. Eﬁ:mover, they indicete & persistent refusnl to |
conform to the rules of society in civilian life, an imperviousness to penal correction
end a totsl lack of eppreciation of clemency; these qualities the accused brought with’
him into his military life. - He was obstinately determined not to engage in combat,

end on two occasions, the second after express warning es to the results, he deserted.
He boldly confessed to' these offenses and concluded his' confession with the statement,
"so I ren away again AND ILL RUN AWAY AGAIN IF I BAVE TO GO OUT THEIR." There can be-
no doubt that he deliberately decided that confinement was preferable to the risks of
combat, and that he deliberately sought the safety and comparative comfort of the
guardhouse, To him’ and to those soldiers who may follow his .example, if he achieves
his end, confinement is reither deterront nor punishment, He has directly challenged
the authority of the government, and future discipline depends upon & resolute reply to
this challenge. If the death penalty is ever to be imposed for desertion it should be
imposed in this cese, not as a punitive measure nor as retribution, but to maintain
that discipline upon which alone an army can succeed against the enemy. There was no
recommendation for clemency in this case and none is here recommended.

10. Recormendation of Staff Judge Advocate. I recommend that the sentence as
approved by the convening authority be confirmsd, and submit herewith an appropriate
form of action. Upon such confirmation it is requisite that the order directing the
execution of the sentence be withheld and the record of trial forwarded for action by
the Board of Review and Assistent Judge Advcocate Genmeral, Branch Cffice w1th the Euro-
pean Theater of Operations, pursuent to Article of War 503.

o

FREDERICK J: BERTOLET
Major, JAGD
Assistant Staff Judge Advocate

Having read the record of trial, I concur.

. £ .

ED, C. BETTS
Brigadier General, USA

. Steff Judge Advocate

. P

é;%gbecember 1944,

MAJOR BERTOLET IN MY OPINION IS
THE ONE PERSON MORE-THAN ANY
OTHER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXEC-
UTION OF PRIVATE EDDIE D. SLOVIK.
BY THE' TIME BERTOLET FINISHED
DOING HIS NUMBER ON HIM, EDDIE
DIDN' HAVE A CHANCE. I HAD
. DEFENDED MORE FLAGRANT DESERTERS
. : THAN EDDIE SLOVIK AND THEY WERE

; ‘GIVEN A LIGHT SENTENCE OF NO

MORE THAN 20 YEARS AT HARD LABOE.
'THEY WERE OUT IN A FEW YEARS OR

MORE AFTER THE END OF T :
‘//’
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HEADQUARTERS
et R EUROPEAN THEATER CF OPERATIONS

UNITED STATES ARMY

X

'

In the foregoing case of:

Private Eddie D. Slovik, 36896415,

Compeny G, 109th Infantry,

the sentence, as approved, is confirmed. Pursuant to Article
of War 50%, the order directing the execution of %hg sentence

is withheld.

DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER
: General
8 : United States Army
’ . Commanding. e

2. 3 December 1944,

THIS DATE WAS SIGNIFICANT TO PRIVATA SLOVIK AND TO ME. |
IT COINCIDED WITH MY CAPTURE BY MEMBERS OF THE AFRICA
CORPS THE ELITE OF THE GERMAN ARMY. DURING THE "BULGE" E ;

GENERAL EISENHOWER HAD HIS HANDS FULL WITH THE BATLE.
OF THE BULGE AND A POSSIBLE MAJOR'BEFEAT OF THE
WHOLE EUROPEAN THEATRE OF OPERATIONS.

IT COINCIDED WITH THE DATE OF MAJOR BERTOLET'S DECISIO

o oo 6 i JhE
POORLR Bafhote, ,,,,../‘4\ dhat, v 2NN
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HEADQU/RTERS
- EUROPEAN THIATERk OF OPERATIONS
UNITED STATES ARMY

e : , ; ~ APO 887
AG 201 Slovik, Zddie D. (Znl)MPEB 25 Dec 1944
'
SUBJECT: Record of trial by General Courts-iartial.
TO . : Akssistant The Judge Advocate Genmeral, Branch Office The Judge

Advocate Gereral with Juropean T of Opns, APO £887.

Forwarded for action under Article of Var 50}.

For the Theater Commander:

)» Y Pty

. A. EcW1LLIANS,
Lt. col. ’a‘.A.GID.’
Asst Adj General,

1 DEC 25304,

1 Incl:
Record of Trial by
GCM, dtd 11 Nov 44.
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U Gl S

Private ZDDIZ D.

Infantry

1.

(151) 1
Branch Oiffice of The Judge idvoc-te "“ucrul
vith the.
Zuropecn Theater of Oserations
APO 867
6 JAN 1945
STATZS ) 237 INFANTRY DIVISION ! {
v. ) Trial by CC.., convened at Potgen,
) Gerrany, 11 lovermber 19LL4. Sentence: ;,
SICYIK ) o be shot to death with nwsketry.
(3689€415), Compeny G, 109th % '
HOLDING BY BOARD CF RESIST 0. 1 °
RITER, SARCHENT =nd STZVEES, Judge advocates
The record of triel in the case of the soldier nemed above
exarined ty the Foar’ of Review, cnd the Soard submits this,

has been

. its holding, to the i
Branch Office of the
of Operations.

5 - 2.
tions: .

\ssistznt Judse idvocate Zvncra"‘ in cherze of the
udze advocate “eneral with the Xuropeen Theiter

=
u

Accused wos tried upon the following Charge and. specifica-

CEARGZ: Violation of the 58th irticle of Tiar.

Spe01£1cat10n 1: In tret Trivate Eddie D.. Slovik,
Compeny &, 109th Infantry Ggid, at or near
Elbeuf, Frence, on or sbout 25 august 1944,
desert the service of the tnited Stztes by
absenting himself without proper leave from
his orzenization, with 1.¢tnnt to avoid hamerd-
ous duty and to shirk important service, to
wit: zetion cgeinst the enemy, and did remain
absent in desertion until he was deliverec to - °*
United States military authorities by Canadian o
military cuthorities at or near Crussels,
Belgiwz, on or chout 4 Jctober 1944.

27
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Specificution 2: In that % & % Jid, «t or near
Rocherath, ,\lflun, on or sbout & Jctober
194L,, Cecert tho sorvice of the United Stotes by
absentin; hiuself without proper leave from
his srgenizétion, with iutent to cvoid
» - hazardous cuty and to shirk iuportint gervice,

\ to wits actlon u'LLnut the VP°1y, ang did -
remain choent in desertion vntil he svrrenderad
hir:self ot or necur Rocherath, leliium, on or
about 9 October 194,

A}

lie pleaded not uwilty ond, all o¥f the ncxbers of the court present
at the tine the vote wicc taken concurring, twas found ;rilty of the
Charge and both specificotions LbrLeahger. 10 eviderncc of previous
convictions wes introcduced. A1l of the meibders of the court orecent
«t the tine the vote wes teken concurring, -he was sentenced to be
¢ishonorably discharzed the service, to forfeit hll,gay and zllowences
due or to becone dye, and to be chot to death ~rith musketry. %the
reviswing suvthority, the Co .andinz Zeneral,'28th Infantry Divi'ion,
approved only so iwch of the sentence as yrovided that accuseéd be shot
to death with zuslketry sné forwurdsd the ‘record- of trial for action
uider Ariicle of “far 48. The confirming authority, the Coumandin
‘General, Buropean Thezter of Operations, confirimed the-centence, aS
approved, and vdthheld the order directing exscution *hereof pursuant
to Article of lar 5Cg. 3

3. Unconuradlcued eviderice for the : rogecutlon showed sub-
stzntially the followdings - e y

Sonetinz after 25 July 1944 accused care overseas from
Fort Ceorge G. .leade, luryland, &s a nexcer of a group of replace-
ments (R8). The ;roup proceceded via n;land to Cmaka Zeach, Irence,
thence to Ma coup 1e of different places" and thereccfter w une
Third Replacement Depot (France), where accused wies a331gnga to the
: 28 Infantry Division. On 25 .Juzust the group went to the division
3 headcnartcrs and accused, together with 14 other replacenents, was -
ssizned to Company G, 109th Infentry (3%-9,10; Pros.Ixs.l,2,3). At
d1v151on headquarters zn officer gave the group, including accused,
an orientstion lecture (R9,10,11) and armunition was issuved to
them (R9). According to the testimony of one of their number,
Private Zeorge 7. Thompson, it was a matter of common lmoviledge
‘and general conversation among the members of the group as to
what company they were to join, where the company was and vhether
or not it was engeged in combat (LlO) “itness explained that |
the mermbers of the zroup "didn't lmow what to expect and didn't .
come to zny definite conclusion cbout where we were going", but,
"had a prettj strong suspicion“ thet the division vas engaged writh
the enemy. ey did not know definitely what Cowmpany G was doing
but "just :maf'lned that it was fighting® (#9). :

o “w )
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On the sarc day, 25 iugust, according to Thompson's testi-

rony, the group entructed ot division heudcuarsers for Cowneny G,
then located ot Zlbeuf, Frunce (1i9,10). (slocuf is ajpro:imtely
80 miles west-northwest of Peris). <n route, the replacguents
including accused, "saw some din;e, sone burred out vehicles and -
stelled pluces®, but saw no action (110,11). After procceding

for cbout two or three hours they stosped ot what apparently was

& rest arca, left their pucks, and coniinucd on the trucks to the
outskirts of Elbeuf, where they cetrucked. ofter moving :long the
edze of the eity they recched en oren lot tlhere they "cug in" at
about 2300 hours. hoanson saw accused with the group at this tine.
Between 2200 end 2330 hours the replacaoments, including cecused, .
entered the city of Zlteuf to join Company G (29,10). There were-
g lct of troop movements znd shelling! and

nit took guite a while hecapse there was .
a lot of confusion. e moved around some
but stayed close togsther so none of us
would get lost® (R10).

Thorpson lmew accused was at Blbeuf with the group about 0100 hours

26 fucust bzcause he mew and recognized eccused's voice, Tnle was
. = . . = - 8 ¥
the last time he "saw!" hin, however, end so far as he -knew, accused

vas not rresent for duty with his company &t any time thereafter (il1l1).
The company remained at Zlbeuf on 20 Ausust uwntil Canadian troops "took

over" and it then procseded through aris, Zelgium cid Luxenbourg to

the Siegfried line (R10). Turing thic movement occasional encmy action
wes encountered end up until the time of tricl the compeny was engazed

generally in fighting end campaizning in the invasion (R11).

Captein Ralph 0. Grotte, coupany comuander of Coﬁpany G,
109th Infantry, testified that at the tize of trial [il lovenber

he had been in com-and thereof for a month énd a half and that zccused

Zx

physically joined Company & on & October when it was reorgznizing and

not in contact with the enemy. iccused had ceen cbsent vithout
leave and had been returned to me through the bzttalion". ilitness

never granted accused reriission to be absent (R13), and no permission

was requested. jAccused was never ;resent vith the company for cuty
" except on 8 October for one or two hours (R14). ©On that dey a
battalion sergeant nzjor brought hia to the company cormend post

where witness assigned him to the 4th platoon, turned him over to the

platoon lecder and forbede him to lecave the company area unless he
Jhad permission from witness. The platoon leader conducted accused
to his platoon and introcuced him to his squad leader (#13). There-
after accused came to witness and incuired of him if could be tried
for being absent without leave. Crotte told hin he would find out
and caused him to be placed in arrest ond returned to his ~latoon

area, where Grotte directed him to stay. * sbout an hour later accused
vitness "'If I leave now will it be desertion?!'" and witness replied.

‘that it would be. Accused left cnd therezfter he Was not seen in

st
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the compeny nor wias he rresent with the compeny for duty. Cn 8
October cccused did not recuest f¢ridission to ke cbeent, nor did

witness grent him the same.
the coupany campzisned generclly

Since tre time
¢ both before and after & Jctober

Srotte csswied coniend,

encaged in i hting, durin; which it attaclied the enemy on one

occasiod (A14).

About CE30 hours 9 October accused cane to the lAlitary

Covernment Letachment, 11Zth iInfantry, vhich since tnz
locaied &t Rocherath , —elgium, hended a
revriting end stoted that he, accused,

his "coimending officcr!,

day wvizs

slip of paper containing hg
cor.fescion.

had rece a

The “cook informec

—~rceeding
cook a green

Second Lieutenant Thomas F. Triffin, of the matter hen the latter

returnzd to the detachmont about 1100 hours.

telephcned the 3-1

call for accused (R14-1E&).
(’5115) zrd drove accuscd to the orderly
where he hended the green slip of paper to the temporary :xilitery
police officer, First Lieutcnent weyne L. Iurd,

Griffin thereugon

of the 109th infintry mnd reguested that someone

ibout 1230-1245 hours & serceant arrived
room oif the 109th Infantry,

The latter testified

that ke read the slip and directed the sergeant to deliver accused

to the military volice for temporary custody.
the slip first to the adjutant cnd then
Subsecuently on the saue

C. Henbest.

the presence of lurd cnd Henbest, both of vhom
The gzreen slip of paper,
sriting in ink on each side thereof, was
The cefense stated it had no

(R12; Froc.Zx.4).
flower order form,

adnitted in evideacs ar Fros.ix.4.

day

a.b
weY A
IR AY)

Furd then cdelivered

to Iieutenant Colonel Foss
accused sizmed tlie slip in

also signed .the saume

2 U.S. Army Fost iZxchange

ohjections to the cdrssion of the arhibit (R12) vhich reads &as

followss:

[ﬁandprint. ed in in};:7 ,

#I Pvt. Zddie D. Slovik ;i3669€415. ceonfess to

_the Desertion of the United States
the time of ryy Desertion
in France.

AT

ariy. At

were in Albuff
I come to Albuff as a Replacement.

They were shilling the town and we were told

to dig in for the night
" they were shilling us again.

The flowing moraing -
I was so scared

nerves and trembling thet at the time the
other Replaceaents moved out I couldn't rove.
I stayed their in my fox hole till it wes quite

and I was able to move.

‘T then walked in towm.

Kot seeing eny of vour Troops so I stayed over -

night at a French hospital.

The next nmorning

I turned myself over to the Janadizn Frovost

Corp.

turned over to Averican ii.P.
I told my coxranding officer ry story.

% lOSe.

After being with them six weeks I was
They turncd me

I said that if I had to go out their agein Id

run away.
do for me so I ran eway again
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AGATN If I LIAVE TO GO OUT THEId. |
Signed Pvt. Zddie D. Slovik Jeandwritten/.

A.S.E. 308964150,

™
4
<
@
L]
(4]

[ 0]
6]

ide, on _rintced form, handwritten in in_}_:7:

"Rochercth, el ium

This statement i: mede in the 'resence of
Lt. Col Ross C. kenbest 0237158 and lst Lt
Jlayme Hurd, 0-4€3C53 .

I heve been tolu tiat this statement can

be held ageinst re i that I .ede it of ny .
ovn frec vill and that I do not have to nale
it. ' :

. Signed:¥*

fddie D. Slovik

Above statenent was sirried in the presence

of the urdersigned: 3

/s/ Ross C. Henbest
Ross C. Henbest *
Lt Col, infantry

- /s/ “layne L. Eurd
Yayne L. Hurd *
Tst. Lt.Inf{Pros.:c.4).

*Handprinted.

Furd te:ztified "Zverything that a:'ears on the green slip of naper
was made very clear to the defendant" (R12). o

L. After full ex»lanation of his rizhts to testTiy, malke
an unsworn statement or remain silent, accused clected to remain
silent. The defense introduced no eviderce (116).

5. Specification 1 of the Charge as originally drafted charged
in part that accused absented hiuself dithout leave

’

fwith intent to avoid hazardous duty, to wit:

.action azainst the enemy, and did remain ebsent

in desertion until he surrencdered hirsell to

the 507th 1P Battalion at .or near Brussels,

Belgium!, - :

4

Acting on behalf of the arpointing authority, the Staff Judce Advocate,
28th Infantry Division, subsequent to the investigetion under the

70th Article of “jar, amended the above quoted portion of the Snecification
to reac as follows:

| convrp EDU
wyith intent to'avaid hazardous duty ond to shirk 5 555 -

-

Pl ke |

HAD THE DEFENSE COUNSEL KNOWN OF THE EXZSTENCE OF - -
THE AMMENDMENT TO THE-ORIGINAL+ CONFESSION, e

HE WOULD HAVE PROPERLY ENTERED IN EVIDENCE As .~ :
A DEFENSE - EXHITIT 7. - - Sl
PLEASE REFER TO PAGE @), . A {J’/ > R Vit
2y ~ ; S o ks
o) .\ 3 v T AR ; . - ‘..A v Al
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eneny, and dis remain ctbsent in descrtion until
ke wies delivercd to Urit.d States .dlitary suth-
orities by Cinadian militury suthoritics at or:
near ‘rusccls, bel;iwn, on or about 4 Cctober 1944%,

'Jeci fertion 2 o1 G
i M)

Thar: e &s oriwin: 1y drafted
charged in rert thaet accused - itse

\'
ser:bed | elf vdthout lecve

Miith intent to avoid huzardous duty, to wit:
action 2::inst the Y, end aid romein cbsent
in desertion ustil be surrendered bimself to

military suthorities &t or near’ etc.

The Staff Judge “glacute, sLuue‘pVhL to the investizuation vzder the
70th irticle of .ar, asernded th:e above quoted l,011;10 of .the
Sxneciiication to re:d &s follows:

hith intent to avoid
inportint service, Uu:
eneny, et did re"'i
Le surrendered hius

action aruvinst the
ent in desertion until
or nesr", etc.

réous cuty enc to shirk

r-‘ﬁ (J
o4 Ji= ¢
LJ

ci Ul

Paragravh 24, I'anual for Lourn<—'artial 1928, pzge 22
d P) ) s PEE
reads in rert:

niction by officer exercising court-martial juris-
diction.-
* ¢ * 3
the charges mey be redrafted over the signature
thereon, —rovidad the rsdraft does not involve
any sub:t"ntlul change or include cny »erson, of- .
fense, or natiter not feirly included in the crarges
as received"_ .

The addition to each Snecification of the words Mand to shirk 1ryort nt
service" amounted essentially to no more then &n additioncl description
and characterization of the escentiel objéct "bich accused was charged
with intendinz to avoid, namely, "action ezainst the enexy". it
added nothing thet wes not fairly inferable froa the srecifications as
a whole as originally drafted. The alteration from the z1legation
of surrender to a military police orgzanization to that of delivery by
Canadian military suthorities to United States military authorities
(Specification 1) and the elimination of the words "to military
authorities" following the words "surrendered himseli® (Specifica‘cion
2) were not substhqtlal rmodifications. s the offense of desertion
is complete when the person absents himself zithout cuthority from
his »lace of service with the requlslte intent (CC, 1928, par.07, p.52;
par. l .02, p.th), and since the :ar rum punishment for dcuernlon
however terminated is now death (i 583 J.O. 90h 8, 3 Fsb. 1942, (sec.
IV, Bull.b, iD, 9 Feb 1942, 1C¥, 1928, sar.lCic, p.°7, note)), the 55
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importunt cervice, to wit: action zjcinst the =
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- anner of ternination is not materizl (Cf: G ! ©10 2473, Centiell).
fiirly included in the cherges as roc ived.

viar 28 in ne soecificution was proser «nd left the rrosecution

(157)

L

In vicir of the forec:oing it is concluded that tle redrait involved
no substontial chenge und did not include any offense or matter not

The pleadin: of both specific intents wider Article of

frce torprove ¢ither or both of the :'t°xtg allezed (uf 30 2432,
Durie; C 570 2431, ierbon; -Gl .00 3234, Ciay), end in any event, as
@ove inferred, it secns clear thel tire “a-arxogs duty alleged, to

wit: wcction asninst the enemy, necesserily involved inortant servicd

6. The question for deter 1nutlon is vhether the record
contains uhbobhnulgl cox-ztént evid.nce of each of the four eleacnts
of each offense charged, nately: %

(1) that accused absented himself or remained sbsert
vithout lezve freom his nlace of service, as slleged;

(2) that his unit "was vnder orcers or gnthl wted orders
involving either (a) hezardous cuty r (o) some im-
portant ‘service! Gy, 1921, rmw9, o.,LA),-

(3) that notice cof such orders &nd of 1 irrinent hazardous
duty or important service was actvelly brought home
to. hin; and

(4) that at the tine he absented hi:igelf he entertained
the specific irtent to avoid hazardous duty or shirk
immortent cervice (C0I TTC 2368, Iybrend and suthori-
ties thersin cited; 200 ZTO 3234, Zrir).

fa )
(a) 4s to Soecification 1:

(1) Thet accused a-sented hiuself without leave
at sometire on the nizht of 25-26 ‘wzust 1944 is established ty the
testirony of one of the other replacements in his group that ccc 188
was with the group when it joined Compeny G, 100th Infuntry, zt the

city of ;locuf, France, but wes not present with them cfter sbout CLCO

hours 26 Auzust. The company com mander testified thot cccused did not
physicelly join the compony until 8 October end. that he had no permissi
to be absant ~rior to that date. In his voluptbrv confession accused
stoted that he was seperated from'his vnit on the night in quection,
spent the nizht at a Trench hos:lthl, surrencerec to the "Canadian
Provost Corp" on the followinz morning, rassed six weeks with them .and
was then turnec over to "imerican iL.P.". The fact that the record doe
not show clearly thut accused was phy 54Culla wresent iith his company
at the tine he absented himself doss not constitute en essentiel var-
iance from the alle;ation that he atsented himself writhout leave fro:
his or-unizetion, as he was under military control of divisional or
regimentel officers and under orders to join Ils compeny G TNAY 5
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”“) (lﬁ,, s Bully Jatt, 'v'ol.lII,__‘.o.l, Jan 194k, sec,35, 1:{).7-".-).
Lie wes not effectively ratuwrasd to :ilitary control vatil his
deliver;r to tho Tuited Stabes litary ‘uthiorities (Jmul,--_')OO,

25 iar 19-..(;, 1_8.1 l’,, CRJGA 2E1.22, Sept 2, 1902, dull, th, Vol,I,
1001{-, u(ar:tc J/n-r~, l-u. _,1+ J‘l)), Jai-)l ul"ddl‘\ 1/4//19/)9’ - JCC 1()["3’

bull. ¢AG, Vol.iil, wo.l, Jan. l Midyy scehl9 (2), p.9). The lack

of proof of tha _Jvl_ut’ou hlon aceused vas delivered fat or near
Lruw\,-:’: Telpiwat, As imesterdal as is clso the lack of specific
proof ikzt this occturred ou vr choubt.h4 Cctober (2.51 19, Jan 9, 1919,
Dig.Up.daG, 101.,—19..0, sec 16 (14) Ded (s B SE0N20T 350 Catrbre s
Cf: Cii WT0 2444, ,.c.I..‘.I‘). ; _ ;

(2) The cvia’e:;ce is not clear whethor or not vhen
accused S0 w:.entg,d hiuself. lic had become cttached to Comapny G or was
still & masber of thz group of 15 replacements engazed in the irocess
of joining Jompany G. Assuninz the luttcr in accuscd's favor, the
evidence Teaves no doubt that his unit, the group, was vnder orders
to join Company G, vhich on the day followring the group's arrival,
procceded from its st:tion incar Zlueuf through Irence, Selgiwa and
Luxeibourg to the Siezfried J_Jule, encewrtering eneny action en
route, as vas r-easonabl*‘ to be enticipated. It is thus evident that

)

both the orders rientioned and future orders to be anticinzted with

respect to Comzeny G's movenents involved tre hazardous duty end import-

ant service of action agcinst the enemy.

(3) Accused wes a = en.ber of a group of replacensnts
which had come tozether from the Lnltv t=tes, through Inzland, to
France ¢ thers to & replacerment depot s here tr°j were e.ssig aa:’;. to
the 28th Infer ".t,ry division. At division headiuverters accuse

,f:
[
ot
.73'
(0]

<

other rerbers of the group heerd an oriszntaztion lscture and were is
azmunition. In route to the compeny to which accused and the others

were assigned they saw no current cneny cction but saw the un= stal:a;o.;.e

"d
effects of past enciy action - Ysome damage, some burned out wzhicle
and shelled pleces®, The <7~-oup including accused, stopped ard *eit
their recks at 2 rest. area end co.tinued on to the 'V'LC.;.nlt" oi tre
company to which they had been assigned, where they "dug in". ‘hen
the zroup, which accowunb to some prosecution testinony stillincluded
accused, proceeded to jein Company G, there were "a lot of troop
movements and shelling®, In & accusedsconfession he stated "Tney

were shilling the town" when the group "dug in" and again the iollom.ng

morning. :
Notice of the orders and anticipated orders involving the
hazardous cduty and importcnt service of action against the enemy could

hardly have been more forcefully.brought home to accused, who obviously

knewr what was in store for him and the others and vho, according to
his own statement, "was so scared nerves and trembling that at the

~ time the other Replacements roved out", he "couldn't move".

)

g (&) Accused absented himself zithout leave on 25 ot
26 Aygust and his grouvp either joined or were zbout to join Comapny 5

S
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G wnder tho circumstiices abov: dezeribed. le remained cbsent until
€ October, at which tine the company was reorgunizing wnd was not in
oontact withithe eneny. The ecomsany cowxrnCCu its for;brd moverent
ometire on 26 /i ust, less than a doy after th- correncement of we—
cuued's vnauthorized cbsence, and, as stutcc, encountered esrected
enemy action on its course through France and lelgiun. Accused's

-absence vias calculated to and did result in his avoidance of the

hazardous duty and shirking of the immortent service of action
agoinst'the cneny. st the trial accused offered no e tplenation of

his absence. Ivzn apart irom his confeseion, the fore oing evidence
supports in inference of intent on accused't part at the time of cbsent-
ing hiuself to avoid such cuty and to shirk such service. FHis confzs-
sion specifically stabes that he confesses "to the Desertion of the
United Stetes army" at "Albuif! nd tlet he told his comrending officer
nthet if I had to go out their again Id run nay" Jis commanding
officer testified that wihen accused came to the cormany on & Cetober he
asked if he could be tried by court-martial for ebsence vithout leave.
The confession and this evidence remove uény reasonable doubt, if any
exist, that accused's intention, vhen he avsented hinself without

l:zave on 25 or 26 August 1944, was to avoid the hzzardous duty anc -inport-
ant 'service of action azeinst the enenmy.

~The Doard of neview is of the opinion that the evidence

convincingly establishes &1l elements of the offense alleged in
Specification 1 of the Charge and fully sunports the court's findingzs

seosam

‘of zuilty thereof (C1 LTO 3473 Jhn*ve‘l, C.. ZTO 2368, Lybrand; C:i 57

4743, Gotschall; Cil I90 5117 Delrank; C. STO 5293, Killen and auuhor-
itiés cited in those cases).

(b) As to Soecification 2:

.

(1) The testinony o uaagaln Crotte, company cormander
of Vomnuny G, esteblishes that zccused zbssnted hinself on 8 Jctober
after beinz nresent with the co"uuny for only one or tiro hours, aud
thaet he neither recuvestzd nor was granted mermission to leave. Ke
remained absent until about OBQO hours 9 Octoder vhen he surrendered
to the Iilitary Government Detachnent, 112th Infantry, at Focherzth,
Belgivm. It is reasonable inferable frou the evidence trat Compeny G
was located at or near that nlace, as alleged, when accused absented
himself. ;

(2) At the time accused absentad hinself, his company,
according to the te:timony of its commanding officer, "was reorganizing"
and although not then in contact with the eneny, it there fter engared
in close contact and fighting therewith. Thompson testified that the
coripany rroceeded from Zelgium through LuxeMbourg to the Seizfried Line
and that the 109th Infantry encountered occasional enemy action en
route. The company on & October was obviously under orcers or at least
anticipated orders involving the hazardous duty and important service
of action against the enery. :
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(3) vhzn accused caamc to Sompiayy G on & October, he
Jmew that it had advanced from Zlbeuf, ¥rance, to the vicinity of
Liocherath, Uelziwa. .t the coupuny comwind nost ke wee assiined
and phyvicelly corducted tothe 4th olatoon und introduced to his
sguad lezder. Accused knew that he was at that point an inte;ral

(160)

pert of a fishting orginization vkdieh in @il 1likelihood :rould not

remain stotic bub ovld wress rorvard sgainst tiec eneny. The
evidence points wdstaliably to lhe conclision that notice of the
orders cr anticipated orders involving the hazardous cuty wnd immopt-
ant service of action arainst tihe meny wes dircctly brou; it home o
accused before he absented hirsclf ithout lecve on € (ctober.

(4) Shortly after comin; to.Compary G on 8 October,
accused ashed if he covld b tried for alssnez uithout lcuve. Having
in mind the facts and circu:sstances nentioned in (Z), supre, ard
after being placed in arvest by his company co-.znder, cccused osiled

‘him "'If I leave nowr will it be desertion'” ad raceived an affirna-

tive enswer, after which he left the comrany, wrote ovt and signed
: ? \ s 2 i O
his confession end surrandsred the following dey to the Alitarsy

5 b 3 b
Governnent Detachent, 112th Infentry. Coincidently with his surrender
he -delivered his confession to nilitary eavthorities und later affir:ed
and signed the statement in the Tresence trereof. In tre corfession
sccused stated that he told his commanding officer his story end

.
gaid that if I had to zo out their agains
Id run away. Ie said their wes nothing
he could do for me so I ren away again.
AD IIL RUW AJAY AGAIN IF.- I EAVE TO0 3O

UT TSI
QUT TasIR", _ ; (1)

This evidence lscds inevitably to the conclusion that accused deliber-
atelr absented hizself on & Jctrber with the intcont of deserting tre
military service so thet he would be tried by court-mertial and incar-
Gerated and thus evoid ths hazardous duty and shirk the iuportant service
of action azainst the enery.

The Poard of Deview is again of the opinion that the evidence
convinecingly establishes zll elements of the offense alleged in
Specificetion 2 of the Charge and Tully supnerts the court's firdings

- of guilty thereof (CI ZTO 2473, Centwell; CH EI0 2368, Lybrand; Cil

ITO 4743, Gotschell; CLI 370 5117 Leirank; Jid 270 5293, nillen; and
authorities cited in those cases). :

7. Cereful and painstaking examination of the record of tridl‘
reveals that accused was accopded: fully due crocess of law &s pro— (2)
ided by the articles of iJar [Cf: United Stites ex rel Innes v. Eiatt
111 Fe 2ma) 8oh; O -0 2297 Johnson znd Ioper), end fails to
show any action, or ruling by the trizl court which orejudiced in any
degree the substantial richts of accused. Tleven days elapsed
between the service of charzes upon him anc the date of triel (25),
at which defense counsel specifically stzted tkat accused was, "rezdy -

A 5555
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to procead with the trinl ot Lhis tioe (”7\.[ Trie yvoluntariness

ey

FoT 1118 COnLoosion 18 attocted by Uhe ovident sact that he hi self

wrote it on the flower order form and sir v~d it wholly on his ovm
initiative tefors suh itting it to miiitory cutborities. Under the

circvmstences it constituted a terticulerily credible cnd damning i
] In

picce of evidence, &s accused obviously intenced it should be

Viet ol thc cleer evidence oi eccusea's juilt of each “cc1ilcuulon,

%) ; record of trial wmay not be
.r-(’t_‘“ !:-‘ N » "ll’\'\

deened .0 have injuriousl; &if substential richts (’” AP
L,E20, Skovon There 3s nobhing ' dn the reocorc of tri;l to indicete
3 -

th.e ;resence of leadiny guuctionc in

that uLCV‘" vras other +“hen sanc cnd rosronsitle for his acts cither
at the mes of the oifenses or ot tie time of trial. The st-tement

of LHe c¢ivision pnsuronsychiatrist coted 20 Cctoer 1944, wnd con-
tained in the accompanying pasers, is an afiirnative, indicciion of
accused's senity and rcsponsibili :» at thoce tiues.

8. The chexrze she pt shows tiat ccecused is 24 years eizht *onths
ol age end vizs inducted ot Detroit, :dchigen, 3 Jenuar lohh end
subsequent service as follows:

"””Slrred D-59 Inf 'mz tn, Cp Velters,

1ey Jl Jan 44 atteched CFAD 2) Ft
ecade i'd 11 July 443 uthcnna to GFRS
lh Avg 4h3 atteched to 2rd Zleplacament
Depot 19 iug 443 essizned to Co G, 109

Inf :
9. The cowri was lezally constituted cind had jursdiction of
the person #nd offences “lio errors injuriously affecting the sub-
stantizl rizhts of act

cused were comidtted during the tricl. The
e 1

Board of Zeview is of the opinion that the recorc of trial is lirelly
sufficient to suszport the findings of guilty and thé sentence.

10, Tie pencliy for de
S

ertaon committed in time oi war is death
or such other punishment g ne

rt-nertiel may direct (7 58).

Judge idvocate
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IN MY OPINION THIS WAS A MASTERFUL LEGAL DOCUMENT. -

HAD THESE OFFICERS  KNOWN OF THE EXISTENCE OF .
AMMENDMENT TO THE ORIGINAL CONFESSION (PAGE'2l) 5
THEY WOULD HAVE RUL DI;E'F’ERENTLY

THE MAIN CRUX OF T}& CASE‘ i:'"6R THE DEFENSE IS3Y

PAGE @lj); AND FURTHER WHEN AND BY WHOM WAS IT
INSERTED INTO THE RECORD'2

. - " ~ .
.
» -
- - -~ i
. .
. o
-, -
- s .
> = .
A L 4
\ v~
e >, .
- 5
.
o .
# B
Rk ] A . * R
3 ¥ It r e

-WHERE WAS._THE QFFICIAL DOCUMENT-(THE -AMMENDMENT - - - cmemeae -




e —— ————

o i e e

1lst In.d.

War Depertment, Bre .nch Office of The Judge Advocate !

Seneral with the

Suropean Thouher of Crerations 6 JANT? AS. "C: Coni .eanding;
f\f e
T o

Zeriercl, ‘iuropnec "’hcv Ler of Operc 1,10“.,, AP0 C87, U, S

1. In the case of Yrivate ZDOIL D. SIOTIK (36896415), Coupany
G, 109th Infentry, atteniion is jinvited to the foregoing holding by the
Board of eviewr that the reccord of trizl is legal ly sufficient to suprort
the sentence, which holcding is hereby aj;proved. Under the rrovisions
of irticle of .ar 5C;, you now heve authority to order ciecution of the
sentence, - ;

.2, Tais is the first death sentcnce for desertion which has reached

e for exarination. It is orobably the first of the kind in the .uerican
irry for over eizhty years, — there were none in orld Tar I. In this
case, the extreme senalty of death appears warranted. This eoldisr hed

verformed no front line duty. e did not intend to. He cescrted from his

group of fifteen when zbout to join the infantry comparny to vhich he hzd
been cssigned. His subsequent conduct showrs a del.;b»rc.tf’ »lan to secure
trial end incarcerciion in a safe :lace. Trhe sentence adjudged was more
severe thon he -had anticipated, but thc ir.lposition of a less severe

sentence would only have cccomplished the cecuszd's purpose of securing
his incarceration anc corsecuvent fr edo~ from the denzers vhich so zany

-~

record indicates tiat ke is not a worthy suojcct of clemerncy.
-

f our armed forces are recuired to face daily. [His U favorable civilian)

3. i/hen copies of the published order arc forwerded Lo this office
they should be accomranied bv the foregoing holding, this indorsement 1d
the rzecord of trial which is delivered to jou lrex e'-aw The file nunber

of the record in this office is C.I 310 5555. For convenience of refcrence,

I, B

pleces place thet nmuier in brackets at the end of the order: (c.: 220

5555 ).

L;. Should the scntence &s imposed by the ciurt ‘and confirmed by
you be- carried into e;:ecttlm, it is reguested that a2 full copy of the
proceedinzs be forwerded to this office in order that its files way be

complete. , h

a8

Be Co 7ciEIL,
S : “rigadier Zenerzl, United States arny,

4% . . oy 4
10 aAssistant Judge idvocite TCeneral.

4%
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‘ilmadquartors, curoresn iheater of Uperations, LPV 8t7. 26 January 1945.

j0: Lssiclant Judra idvecate (eneral, Pranch’uffice 1he Judge Advocale .
Caparel with .urop2an Theatuer of ‘rorvationr, PO €87.

Eeturnsd herevith “ecord of frial and 12 Zontid=itlial coplsr of
General Court-iartizl irdzres Ko 27, this heudoucrters, dited 23 Jan 1945,
: :

¥or the ‘leater Comrunder:
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sdded 1 Incl. lt. Codsy &ulilie,
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ha, ~td 23 <an 45,
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EUROPEAN THEATER OF OPERATIONS Board of Review
| ' ~ UNITED STATES ARMY e BOIJAG_EN
General Court—uartial i.fg A N 2 S AP TR

' Orders No 27 hy ' 23 Jan 1945

Before a general court-martial which convened at Rotgen, Germany, on 11
November 1944, pursuant to paragraph 1, Special Orders No 174, Headquarters.
28th Infantry Division, 16 August 19LL, as amended by paragraph 12, Qnefwa'.A,
Orders No 204, Headquarters, 28th Infantry Division, .25 sttemoe~‘;~Au, was '
arralgned and trleds :

‘;,Private Eddie D. Slevik, 36396hi5, Compehy G, 109th Infautry.

»

: CHARGE Violatian of the 58th Article of War..e

Sggciflcation 1- In that Private Eddle D. Slovik, Company G 109th

- 7 Infantry. did, at br near Elbeuf, France; on or zdbout 25 August

. '1944, desert the service of the United Statés by absenting him= 7i*"

:self" without proper leavé from his’ organizat1 t, with ‘intent to".

avoid hazardéus duty and %o shirk ‘important scrvice; to-wit: -

. action against the enemy, and did remain absent in desertion . -

* -'until he was delivered to United States military authorities by
Canadian military authorities at or near Brussels, Belglum, on or
about 4 October l9hb. : ] L

Specification 2t In that Prlvate Eddie D. Slov1k Company Gy 109th
Infantry did, at or near Rocherath, Belgium; on or about -8 October
1944, desert the service of the United States by absenting himself

'f without - proper leave from-his organization, with intent 6’ avoid
hazardous duty and“to’ shirk important service, to wit:. action -
aga;nst the enemy, ‘and did’ rem31n absent in desertion until he

W surrendered himself’at ‘or near Rocherath, Belgium, on or about 9
‘October 1944, "¢

A

i . PLEAS -
To the Speclflcatlons and the Gharge~1-?'f ; NOT GUILTY

gag e b e :

443

4 FINDINGS “ "

Of the S§e¢ifications and the Charge: : Y if?-::fifﬁUILTI :
SENTENCE e '

To.*bedishonorably -discharged the service, .to forfeit all pay and ~llow-

ances 'due or. to becorie .dde and to be shot to death w1th musketrv. ($> e I
prev1ous convictlons eon31dered) *:4"* : i Ciih

IS cmsepe

AT e

The sentence was adaudged on ll November l9hho J

The action of the convening authOrlty 1s.",;‘-i‘ : .'5;§
| R (290498 v 5555
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(GCHO 27, 23 Jan 1945, contd)

" "HEADQUARTERS, 28TH INFANTRY DIVISIOHN
APO 28, U. S. ARMY
27 November 19L4LL

In the foregoing case of Private Eddie D. Slovik, 36896415, Company
G, 109th Infantry, only so much of the sentence as provides that the
accused be shot to death with musketry is approved and the Reccrd of Trial
forwarded for action under Article of War 48.

s/ Norman D. Zota 27T JAN 1945
;é _NORE“‘:N @g?gélf}f';tri‘l exzmined by the
JOE‘ npoare f: Review witia the concur-
OmMAPEII8 of the Assistant Judge
Advocate General, Branch Office
A of TIAG with ETO and found
: "HEADQUARTERS legally gitfti

EUROPEAN THEATER.OF OPERATIONS sente

UNITED STATES ARMY

-

The action ef the confirming authority is§

In the foregoing case of: 4 ; Chairman, Board of Review
Private Eddie D. Slovik, 36896415, - - 3
_ Company G, 109th Infantry, ' ) . , :
the sentence, as approved, is confirmed. - Pursuant to Article of Var 503,
the order directing the execution of the sentence is withheld. '

'8/ Dwight D. Eisenhower
t/ DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER
General
United States Army
Commanding. ...

AN R S ee S

23 December 194L."

The sentence having been modified and approved by the convening authority,
confirmed by the Commanding General, European Theater of Operations, and ‘
Article of War 503 having been complied with, will be carried into execution
on 31 . January 1945, at 109th Infantry Area, France. ' '

I

The act of execution will be under the direction of the Provost Marshal,
28th Infantry Division. & - ; % ik

(CMETO 5558). '\ . joiw- Wl : oo i :

By command of General EISENHOWER:
Vo ' R. B. LORD, il
Major General, GSC, Deputy Chief of Staff. !

¢ \\\\\-'-
CFFICTAL ORERL .

~ by erie et
~ 5

L SR
S '

g,/ : T . LUl pa e ; '

EE/OJ{]g W}‘" ! THIS IS THE DIRECT ORDER

i : :BH; CETh TO EXECUTE PRIVATE SLOVIK, :
=\ - LOVETT, STATE THAT "IKE" SIG
Bm’g‘a&e\r General, 1 %ﬂ@:\ﬁdjutant General, :

7

" \\

~

N i a3
4 PERR SN !
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(To be retained as part of file)

A

-c'.,,, "
T\\ﬁ, :
Lo

; 'b/

Clf 570 5555 ° NAME Pyt. SR 0. O10Vik ORG. Co. 3, 109th Inf,

(3689651))
' .
TRIED 1lioy19h & , at ~otgen, Turruny . At’time of commission of offérse
accused . was 2, years 8 mos. of age, having completed - yrs.7 mos. service.

OFFENSES OF WHICH CONVICTED

OHARGE ;- Violation of A 58

Spec 1: Desertion to acvoid huzardous duty

bpec 2: Desertion to avoid hazardous duty

MAXIMU: AUTHORIZED SEMTENCE,DD,TF,CH L Teath YRS. i MOS.
by musketry
SENTEZ‘ICE TMPOSED 11 Xovernber 1944 s DD; \TE,(CHL Death'YRS., - }0S.

. REDUCED BY R.A. 27 Nov.mber 1944 -, TO DD;CTERUGHL 5aTH  YRS. - MOS.

PREVIOUS CONVICTIONS hone

FIELD ﬁEVIEN ADOPTED? ;.o as to summary of evidence only.

. RECORD LEGALLY SUFFICIENT AS TO FINDINGS? Yes . SE NTENCE? _ Yes A
CLEMENCY RECOLMENDED? [-© : ; ! .
" REMARKS:
o

ﬁ/ //::, .

"

ot

| —
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SPECIAL OADERS ) ' : HEAD)UARTERS 28TH I”M\YI'RY DIVISION
> A ) - : AFPO 28 U. S. ALY, 27 January 1945
HUMBER 15 28TH - ROLL ON

— - - - —— -y —

1., The following listed personnel are detailed for duty as follows in con- :
nection with the exccution of a sentence of death by shooting imposed by a General
Court-Martial upon Private Eddie D Slovik 36896415 Co "G" 109th Inf, Persomel so
desionated will report for duty to the Director of the Execution at the Office of
the Provost ifarshal, 'this hq, at 31C383%0 Jan 1945, or such other time as cpecified
by the Director of the Execution: ; A

MAJ WILLIAM FELLEAY 23D 0%22317 CuP

: - Hq 28th Inf Div -~ Director of Execution
18T LT ZYZMONT E KOZIAK 01280506 CiiP

- Hq 28th Inf Div —- Assistant Director of,
Execution

~ Hq 28th Inf Div — Assistant Director of

: © " Execution

CHAP ( CAPT) CARL P CUMMING 0416665 ChC ~ 109th Infantry — Chaplein

OND LT JOHN J HUCKER 0533262 CifP

* LT COL HE¥RY J SOMi{ER 0321396 JAGD

t

Hq 28th Inf Div

-— Recorder

% 8 8gt John S Glapper 20305981 - Hq 28th Inf Div — Recorder's Stenographer
HAJ R03ERT E AOUSELOT 033579% M = Hq 28th Inf Div —- Medical Officer
KAJ DONALD “ LYDDON 026413 MC ~ 109th Infantry - Medicel Officer
CAPT MARION 3 DAVIS JR 0441358 0 ~ 109th Infantry -- Medical Officer
CAPT CHARLES E GALT 0387153 MC ; ~ 103d Med Bn .  -- Medical Officer
LT COL JAMES E RUDDER 0294916 Inf - 10%th Infantry -- "itness

LT COL VINCENT KEATCR 021283 Iunf -~ 109th Infantry —— “itness

LT COL HERAN A PETERSCN 0336122 IGD - Hq 28th Inf Div —- Mitnsss

#AJ ORLAND 7 LEIGHTY 0274CH0 DC ~ Hq 28th Inf Div - “itness

CAPT JOHN M COOXENSACH 0461636 FD ‘= Hq 28th Inf Div -- 'litness

CAPT R0BERT J HUiTEL 0423785 CE -~ Hq 28th Inf Div — “itness

1ST LT CLARK E VILLER O447467 Inf - 109th Infantry -—— Yitness

1ST LT TAUL i SALLAGHER 0487002 Inf - Hq 28th Inf Div — “itness

; CO .28th VP Plat will furnish necessary securlty éuard and Prisoner Es-
cort Guard. N ;

% . %ok *ow

By commend of Major General COTA:.

87, : | R J. L. GIBMEY,

'\&‘3.§...
\\ SO e . i ', Colonel, 3SC,
; Q% : %, Chief of Staff.
-~ '—‘u—. - 2
33 CFFICIAL (=, ;
TR :‘C/): ‘
‘:?{)7"‘_' _’— “:‘ LQ: : \
'l;}_ 'l. o \\\\\
o ,C Hun\' -)\\
% U\m‘\‘\o‘ .

'Hu- -

s

P. M. KIEN7LE,
- Lt Colonel, AGD,
Adjutant General,

Distribution: Special 0
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Y EMADQUARTERS 28TH INFANTRY DIVISION
APO 28, U. S. ARMY, 28 Jamuary 1945
- 28TH - ROLL ON :

i

4

EXTRACT

1, The following listed 1M ars detailsd for duty as members of the firing
squad to execute the sentence of death by shooting imposzd by & General courte
Martisl upon Private Tddie D Slovik 36896415 Co “G" 109th Inf., EM will report’
for duty to the Director of ‘the Execution at the Office of the Provost Marshal,
this hq, at 310830 Jan 1945, or such other time as specified by the Diresctor of

the Execution:

S Sgt Albert H Bruns'

36027946 Co "F%, 109th Inf =~ IN COMMAND

Pvt Aaron Morrison 35656274 Ha Co,-1st Bn, 109th Inf

pvt James K Baker
Psear R Kittie
Pfe Earl Y williams

Pfe

Pvt
Pvt

Jobn R James

Clarence M Revlet
Pvt Robert A Irons
Pvt Charles E McDaniel

35132803 Co “A", 109th Inf
33607832 Co *D", 109th Inf
B3B3366036 Co "B", 109th Inf
35815616 Go "Fm, 109th Inf
35815637 Co "Fv, 109th Inf
37644124 Co "G"; 109th Inf
34936344  Co "GY, 109th Inf

Hq Coy 3d Bn, 109th Inf -

pfe Trinidad Sanchez 36266351
Pvt Cass W Carper 36455522 Hq Coy 34 Bn, 109th Inf
pvt  Frank Nawroekdi 12182922 Hq Co; 34 Bn; 109th Inf
Pvt Thomas B Keresey 31264843 Hq Co, 34 Bn, 109th Inf
Bt Kok 1 e
By command of Major General COTA:
w{:\k-‘\i‘b.“&.\; ; . i
%$ “\‘ "',‘\0 J. L.' GIBN?‘Y;
- ~‘\ l,’ ¢ A A
ey s Colenel, GSC,
i ¢ R 4 Chief of Staff,
R £
sx i OFFICIAL 1% ;
"";f-o:z: 2 "'M: ety "‘{:‘;;3\\\\\‘
e, THE R

P, M. KIENZLE,
Lt Colonel, AGD,
Adjutent CGeneral.

Distribution:

LS

Special s .d%\,{;_.,a
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HEALQUATTRERS 2%
APO 29,

31 January 1945

SUBJ:CT: TLesignation of 109’0‘3 Infantry Arca.

en
Pr

To hom It ey Concern.
Depertment of Uprer Rﬁln, France

Stec. “Brie aux ‘1ne3/anr its immediste vicinty is designated as
area of thiz 109th inL°nbrj for tho ru;pos' of execution by shooting of

ivate Bddie D. Sloyik, 36396415,

1045,

By command of iajor General CCTA:

£ iy K\IYZL
Lt Colcn~l¢_é?_,
Adjutent Genérasl.

npeny G, 109th Infentry on 31 Januzry

x

PAUL M. KIENZLE WAS A GOOD FRIEND AND A VERY
COMPASIONATE NEWSPAPER EDITOR FROM TYRONE PENNSYLVANIA

- HE, COLONEL GUY M. WILLIAMS, MAJOR WILLIAM FELLMAN

AND MYSELF WERE THE FEW REMAING MEMBERS OF HEADQUARTERS
28TH INFANTRY ORIGINAL STAFF, AS ORIGINALLY CONSTITUTED.

I AM SURE IT WAS WITH A HEAVY HEART THAT PAUL AFFIXED

HIS SIGNATURE TO THIS FATAL DOCUMENT.

AFTER THE TRIAL I HAD NO OFFICIAL CONNECTION WITH THE
CASE, I WOULD HAVE CONTESTED THE SHOOTING, AS I AM
SURE MY COMMANDING OFFICER, THE PRESIDENT JUDGE

FROM SCRANTON, PENNA. WOULD ALSO HAVE DONE. (COLONEL
THOMAS LINDUS HOBAN)

I, NOR, . COLONEL HOBAN WERE UNDER U. S. ARMY CONTROL. ﬁ%GBl/MS

HE WAS SERIOUSLY WOUNDED DURING THE BATTLE OF THE "B

AND A PRISONER OF WAR OF THE GERMANS IN A GERMAN HOSPITAL,
I WAS ONLY SLIGHTLY WOUNDED AND TAKEN PRISONER ALSO i
A WEEK LATER BY THE GERMANS. HAVING GOTTEN AWAY FROM
THE "THIRD REIGHT" THEN THE RUSSIANS HAD ME IN "HOUSE
ARREST (OUR ALLIES OF CONVENIENCE) IN ODDESSA, RUSSIA.

COLONEL HOBAN AND I HAD DISCUSSES THIS CASE, BEFORE AND
AFTER THE TRIAL, AND AGAIN WHEN WE WERE BOTH RETURNED TO
THE STATES FOR REST AND REHABILITATION. HE WAS, AS I WAS
EMPATHETIC, BUT BEING SOLDIERS WERE NOT SYMPATHETIC TO
SLOVIK. j

COLONEL HOBAN MIGHT HAVE BEEN ABLE TO INFLUENCE GENERAL
COTA. GENERAL COTA STOOD BY DECISION TO HIS DYING 3¢
DAY, AND ORDERED ANOTHER SOL IER SHOT TO DEATH FOR DESER -
TION, AFTER THE smvxw A

HAD T BEEN PRESENT FOR DAY TI"THE TIME OF EXECUTION, |
I NOT ONLY WOULD NOT HAVE WITNESSED IT, IF SO ORD/}Eng}D

BUT WOULD HAVE RESIGNED MY COMMISSION IN DISGUST

¥
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Neme

Lormon D. Cota
Charles Stanceu-
¥ilton . “ueller
Raymond F. Stiyison
i'ichael Duda
George Fatricy
victor F. 7abiani
Herbert L. Prenklin
Williewm J. "egy
¥illard ¥. Dunnan
Jawes Y. Hagocd
Henry Guz

John S. Jankowslzi
Joseth L. Minter
Nick Gozik

Tony Dilichele
Jawmes B. Zerter
Henry F. Xertin
Jeckson K. Breish
Williem P. Thomes
Jenss J. HeGroarty
Joseth L. viterise
Brice E. Zall
Janmes Hess

B
E
Frank J. lcX

. McKendrick
Orrin ¥. Fluck
virgil . Beetschen
Auburn Yunkester
Gerald A. Corwin
Russell Stanton
-8tephien J. French
Joserh Byrnes
James F. Shaughnessy
Steye . Buco
Herry R. Jenkins
Ray J. Steyens
‘Harold Z. ¥itchell
N+ Re S¢ Thompson
Robert . Milbier
James [. Hawlkins
S. Maita '
James L. Vardy
Thomas ¥. Turner
Sergius P. Peachin
Edward L. R. Zlson
K. M, Bigelow .
Robert L. Broward
¥m. H. =llsworth
Relph J. Smith-
Janmes K. Yatts
Lloyd 7. lLengford
James Y. Teylor

~

o A

31 JATUARY 1945

Rank/Grade

ASN

*aj Gen, USA

lst Lt
8/szt
lst Sgt
lst Lt
T/8gb
8/3¢ct
Cz ptain
S/3gt
Sgt
lst Lt
Sgt
Sgt
Cavtain
s/Szt
S/Sgt
1st Lt
s/sgt
Sgt
¥ajor
s/sgt
Cpl
1st It
Sgt
Szt
Cpl
Pre
Ffe
Pfe
Pyt
Pfe
Pfe
Pyt
Pt
Pfe
Pfe
Fe

- ¥ajor .

Tec 5

lst Lt
Sgt

Pfe

Ffe
Cactain
Chap (Col)
Captain
¥/Sgt

It col

thap (Lt col)

Yajor

thap (¥aj).

Captein

05234
01255518
20221361
20205577
01321109
12189239
33654101
01177652
32071452
34135259
01167699
35050021
37077353
040520242
20314251
20713945
‘01175059
20315934
203515235
03966456
33022823
32550293
01101255
20300531
33029048
23028627

36439173

20303130

36743183

20301537

36376500

22600015
42130%2%
20306744
20305783
16127274

20319621 .

0125089

31097011
01313602
39025540
35497084

" 35463843

0516932
0276552
0344307
34024870
0318424
0337339
0314309
0349150
01300383

ABLTPICHAL LILYTARY ' ITRIS3.(S
PAiSI A IXACUTICY OF
PRIVATE EDDTE D, SLOVIK, 36396415
COMPAYY G, 10GTH INFANTRY

Orpgenization

Hq, 25%th Inf Diy

Co i, 11Cth In#

Co &, 110th Inf

Co. @, 110th Inf

Co ‘B -112th' Inf

Hq Co, 2nd Bn, 112th Inf
Go ¥, 112th . Inf

Btry A, 107ta FA ®n

Btry B, 1l07th FA ®n

Btry ¢, 107th FA =n
108th FA Bn

108th FA Bn

108th FA Bn

109th FA Bn

129th #4 RPn

109tk FA Bn |

Btry B, 226th FFA Bn
Batry E, 22tk FA Fn
Btry C, 22St: FA Bn
103r< ngr (C) Bn

Co B, 103rd Engr gﬁ) 22 S
Co A, ‘103rd Engr (C) Bn
Hg, 103rd Enzr (C) Bn
28th NP Flatoon

28th ¥P Platoon

28th 1iP Platoon

28tn P Platoon

28th MP Flatoon

' 23th P Platoon’

28th P Platoon
28th ¥P Flatoon
28th P Platoon
23th MP Pystoon
238th MP Platoon
23th F Pletoon
28th P Flaztoon
25th P Platoon
Hq, 28th Inf Diy
28th ¥q co

46tn oM 67 Co
L6th QU @2 Co
46th 9l GR Co
L46th Qi GR Co

Co D, 103rd lied Bn aE

Hgq, XXI Corps
Hq, XXI Corwus
XXI corps 1P Platoon
Hq, 3rd Inf Die
Hq, 3rd Inf Diy
Fg, 3rd  Inf Diy
Hg, 3rd Inf Diy
Hq, ?rd Inf Diy

WXFIBIT E




POTING-E 016

i reply refer tog
CH FTO 5555

L )
Fes )
",. o s oy
J PR Rh =
( s v

St b

Gt

rv0 887

E.Celelisvlim

b Febrv.ary 1945

SUBITCTs  CM FTO 5555, Private FODIE D. SIOVIK (36896415).
Ca.;an:,' Gy 109th in.muz;y.
o ¢ SEaff Judge - ‘d"ocate. Lieadqueriers 28'9}1 Infentry

 Division, £20 23, Us S. Aty

1. Herewith transmitted is copy of the holding of the
Board of Revicw in the caso of the soldier nomed above. You
vill note that ihe Boerd found %he record legally sufficient
to support the findingss of gullty and the sentencse I ap-

2. The Gencral Coart-liars !
the sentence at 109th infentry hrea, France, on 31 January 1945,
wes published by Iicadgaavters Turopsan Theoter of Operations
(Comd Noe 27, dated 23 Jenuary 1945)e

.proved the holding of the Boerd of Review.

E. Co NOUDIL,

izl Oréer ordsring exesution of

Drigadier General, United States Army,

Asaistemt Judge Advogate Goneral.

1 Incly
Copy Holding of

#d-..

Board of Review.
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THEY WERE EXPLAINED TO HIM IN EXPLICIT TERMS BY
THE DIVISION STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE, MYSELF, AND I
AM SURE BY THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER.

HE FIRST REALIZED THE GRAVITY OF HIS SITUATION
WHEN THE COURT ~ SENTENCED HIM TO DEATH.

HAD HE WITHDRAWN HIS CONFESSION OR TAKEN4TﬁE
STAND AS' A WITNESS IN HIS OWN BEHALF, IT
\‘ WOULD HAVE BEEN ALMOST ROUTINE FOR ME OR ANY

ONG JAIL SENTENCE=--BUT NOT "DEAJ

®

3 ..\:}

i LS NI AR B

SLOVIK WAS WELL AWARE OF THE ELEMENTS OF DESERTION.

555
DEFENSE COUNS%L TO GET HIM OFF WITH BEING "AWOL. . .tp O
L ' )

-

/;




HEADQUARTERS
EUROPEAN THEATER CF OPERATIONS
UNITED STATES ARMY
»
R - APO 887
AG 201 - Slovilk, Fddie D. (Eal)MPEIB 19 Dec 1944

SUBJECT: Clemency
70 : Privete Eddie D, Slovik, 36896415

THRU i Commanding Officer, Paris Detention Barracks, Paris, France.

1. Receivt is acknowledged of your letter of 9 December 1944 :
requesting that the Thester Commander exercise clemency and reduce the
gentence for the offenses of which you were found guilty by general

court-martial,

2. The evidence in every case tried by an Army court-martial is
carefully and thoroughly reviewed before the sentence is carried out,
and the question of clemency is given due consideration in every case
where the circurstances so warrant.

3, Finel action has not been taken upon your case, but you
mey be sure that the evidence in the record of trial and the matiers
which you have presented in your letter will be carefully examined

vefore final action is taken, (1)

By command of General EISENHOWER:

s/- R, A, McWilliame
- R, A, McWILLIAKS
Lt. Colonel, AGD
Asst Ad) General

/’\‘ .
A'TRUE COPY: ©
: i

«
3

2|

. PREDIRICK J. BERTOLET
¥ajor, JAGD 2)

-1 -

(1) IN THE SEVERAL PAGES PRECEDING, WHERIN PV1.,.SLOVIK
IS LITERALLY.PLEADING FOR FORGIVNESS "AND MERCY,

HE IS ASSURED, ALBEIT NOT“GUARANTEED;"CONSTDERA;
. TION AS‘A SUBJECT OF. CLEMENCY BY'VIRTQE_OF THIS .°
LETTER. ¥ : G g ke - By

(2). 'ENTER MAJOR BERTOLET AGAIN., HE COULD HAVE MORE.

PROPERLY BEEN CAST AS A "CLOAK & DAGGER MAN ek
IN THE INTELLIGENCE CORPS, RATHER THAN THE £ £

 MUNDANE ROLE OF AN ASSISTANT JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL}
HE CQOMPLETELY IGNORES THIS LETTER RELATING TO
CLEMENCY. HE APPEARS, TO ME, i1« JUDGE AND JURY ¢
AND IN MY OPINION COELD HAVE VOLUNTEERED TO PLAY
THE ROLE OF THE "EXECUTIONEER". -

/0”7/—

s
e
e

. ’-‘

and that you plea for clemeacy will be given every posaible.consideration






